COUNTY of FREDERICK

Finance Department
Cheryl B. Shiffler
Director

540/665-5610
Fax: 540/667-0370
E-mail: cshiffle@fcva.us

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Finance Committee

DATE: March 15, 2017

SUBIJECT: Finance Committee Report and Recommendations

A Finance Committee was held in the First Floor Conference Room at 107 North Kent Street on
Wednesday, March 15, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. All members were present. (|Z|) Items 7 and 8 were

approved under consent agenda. (.) = No action required.
1. (.) The Blue Ridge Youth Soccer Association, Inc. (BRYSA) requests real property tax
exemption for land owned by the organization. See attached information, p. 4 — 10.

The committee postpones the request indefinitely.

2. The Park and Stewardship Planner requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation

in the amount of $17,500. This amount represents an increase in VDOT funding for the

VDOT Recreation Access Grant awarded in December 2016. No additional local funds
are required. The funding increase also requires an updated Board resolution to accept
the new amount. See attached information, p. 11 —17. The committee recommends

approval of the supplemental appropriation and the updated resolution.

3. The Parks and Recreation Director requests approval of a revision to their Donation and
Recognition Policy allowing rights to be sold for existing unnamed facilities. The revision
has been approved by the Parks and Recreation Commission. See attached information,

p. 18 —21. The committee recommends approval.

4. The Social Services Director requests approval to become fiscal agent for the CFW Foster

Care Program and a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $12,838

107 North Kent Street o V\4inchester, Virginia 22601
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to cover the month of June. No additional local funds required. See attached memo,

p. 22 — 24. The committee recommends approval.

Stephens City Fire & Rescue Company requests a General Fund supplemental

appropriation in the amount of $224,105.51. This amount is a request for proffer funds

for a proposed ancillary building project. See attached information, p. 25 —42. The

committee recommends approval.

The Fire & Rescue Chief requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the

amount of $10,266. This amount represents revenue collected in excess of budgeted

for fire school programs. No local funds required. See attached memo, p. 43. The

committee recommends approval.

(B4) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of

$3,617.19. This amount represents a reimbursement for an auto claim. No local funds

required. See attached memo, p. 44 —45.

(B4) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of

$17,381.86. This amount represents ICAC reimbursement. No local funds required. See

attached memos, p. 46 — 55.

(.) The Finance Director requests continued discussion on the funding sources and

cash balance for the Airport Operating Fund.

INFORMATION ONLY

The Finance Director provides a Fund 10 Transfer Report for February 2017. See

attached, p. 56.

The Finance Director provides an FY 2016 Fund Balance Report ending March 9, 2017.
See attached, p. 57.
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3. The Finance Director provides financial statements for the month ending

February 28, 2017. See attached, p. 58 — 68.

Respectfully submitted,

FINANCE COMMITTEE
Judith McCann-Slaughter, Chairman
Charles DeHaven

Gary Lofton
Angela Rudolph

By KM é%
Cheryl B. Shiffler, Financ rector




FFrederick County, Pirginia
OFFICE OF
COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE
107 North Kent Street P.O. Box 552
Winchester VA 22601 Winchester VA 22604-0552

emurphy@fcva.us
www.feva.us/cor

ELLEN E. MURPHY Phone: 540-665-5681
COMMISSIONER Fax: 540-667-6487
MEMORANDUM
TO: Rod Williams, County Attorney

FROM: Ellen Murphy, Commissioner of the Revenue

DATE: January 30, 2017

RE: Blue Ridge Youth Soccer Association, Inc.

Attached, in connection with the request for real property tax exemption, are Blue Ridge
Youth Soccer Association’s letter to the Board of Supervisors, Application for Exemption,
and IRS exemption determination.

For 2016, the taxes for Map No. 77-A-26A were $751.80 and for Map No. 77-A-26B were
$992.55. This year they did not re-apply for land use as they have applied for tax
exemption.

I have let Mr. Lanham know that this will be presented to the Finance Committee on
February 15 and to the Board of Supervisors on February 22. In addition, I have let Mr.
Lanham know that if the exemption is granted, we will request it to be retroactive to the
date of purchase of the property at his request.

Thank you.



e % The Executive Committee
') Recreational & Travel Divisions
' 4 Weems Lane $136
; i Winchester. VA 22601

< Blue Ridge Youth Soccer Association, fnc. |

| [

January 18, 2017

ATTN: Frederick County, VA, Board of Supervisors

RE: Blue Ridge Youth Soccer Association Inc. (BRYSA}) Request for Property
Tax Exemption

Dear Board of Supervisors,

By means of this letter and as an active member of the BRYSA Executive Committee, |
respectfully request Real Property Tax Exemption for the land owned by our
organization with property ID's of 77-A-26-A & 77-A-26-B. We have a 501(c)(3) Federal
Tax Designation and have provided the application required by the Commissioner of
Revenue.

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

'y
PR

r

Ray Lanhafn Member-At-Large, Secretary




FREDERICK COUNTY, VIRGINIA —
Ellen £ Murphy, Commissioner of the Revenus DATE: a/17
B 0. Box 552, Winchester VA 22604-0552 : * e,
Phone 540-665-5680 Fax: 540-667-6487 A TP ATION
ww fovs usicor * www fova usie TRIENNIALLY

APPLICATION FOR REAL PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION
This Application must be completed by Applicants seeking to maintain- thelr existing exemplion
and new Applscants seeking exemption.

Frederick County Code Section 185-1 53{8)
Each organization which owns real properly exempt from laxation pursuvant to ‘desighation of the Board of Supervisors or
pursuant fo designation of the. Gengral Assembly shalf file trieniially, commencing on November 15, 2014, an application with
the Commissioner of the Revenus as a requirement for retention of the axampt status of the properly. The Commissigner of
the Revenus shall send notice of this requirament to each such organization-by not lgtar than September 15 preceding the
November 15 on which such application is due. Such application shall show the ownership and usage of such-property. and
such other information as the enlity desms desirabie, for the properly for which ratention of sucty éxemption is sought

* * % COMPLETE AS LEGALLY APPROPRIATE PER THE DATE OF THIS APPLICATION. * * *

Organization’s Name: i Blue Ridge Youth Soccer Asscciation |
Organization's Federal Employer Identification No. 1 '
ContactName: | o | .. Phone Number:
Contact Title: | [, . (ve Commities Membe Emall: | anhami@des con
Maiting - |
4 VWeams | As
Address: | ¢ VeerTs | 3
Frederick County | _ AN S e o S i .
Location Address: | Froperty ID's: 77-A-26-A & 77-A-26-B *

Date Organization Began or Wit Begin Operating in Frederick County:

i 1. What is the arganization’s purpose? |

1N oOoccer Lrganization 1or necrealion and | ravetl o0Cce

2. What is the organization’s feders! tax designation fselect one):
@ 5013} 1 503()4) 01 S0%fe)(6) (1 SOL(E)7) D) Otherfspecityl:
3. How is the organization funded?

int Reaqgistration Fee's

4, What activities or services does the organization provide that enhances Frederick County and its citizens?

i soccer for vouth ag=s 4 - 18

5, Provide a detailed list of all real property owned by the organization for which it is seeling a Frederick County tex
exemption {ottach additionol sheet, if necessaryj:

PROPERTY ADDRESS DATE ACQUIRED USE OF PROPERTY
6-A Nest Parkins kil Rd 8/28/15 Qutdoor Recreational Facility
7-A-26-8 West Parkins Mill r-n“} 812815 Qutdoor Recreational Facilit
i
' !
i |
[continues on page 2]
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6. Select the category of exempm under which your crganization qualifies:

| Church of Reiigwus Body or Reiwous QOrpanization [provide sugporting documentation]
0 Nqn-?roﬂt Cemetery

[J tibrary or Non-Profit ,in#tiiutian of Lafamiﬁ&

3 Museum

{1 Historic Preservation

L1 Park

] Playground

§ Ciub, Scouts, or nationally-known helpful organization fspecifyf: -Gl TOUll Soccer Associatior

O College Foundation or Alumni Association

01 Recognized Farming Association [specify]:

[ Veterans Association or Auxiliary of same [specify]:

NOTE: A copy of your mostrecent exempt IRS tax retum: énd}'d?vwf latest detafled financial statements may be requested,

7. List the foliowing Infarmation for all officers who have the legal authority to reprasent the organization:
MAILING ADDRESS TELEPHONE NO. EMVAIL ADDRESS
327 S. Timber

Ridge

3

} e X - gy
Member at Large

CECLARATION AND SIGNATURE

If the reat estate owner is a business entity such-asa trust, partership, limited fiability company, or corporation, this Application must be
signed by 3 member, partner, executive officer, 6r other person specifically authorized inwriting by the trust, partrership, limited Hability
company, orcorporation o sign, It is.o misdemeanor for any person to wdifuﬁy subscritie o ceturn which is not befieved 1o be true ond correct
as toevéry material matter. {LodeVa. Sec. 58.1-11)
DECLARATION: # do swear or affirm undér penaity of gerjury {1} thut the information herein am'.‘ iy any ottachment]s} hereto are true,
compiete; and correct to the -best.of my knowledge ond belief, ond (2] that t om the owner or a member, portner, executive officer, ar
cther person specgﬁcally wthanzed in writing Yo sign this Application end represent the nrganlmtion dudng the tax exemptfan
tive C

Execu OITHY

o Qwner OR .2 ¥ , ’ g
_—~Ray Lanham O #Busiess, THe_MEMbET { j 12l
Print Namé (e g. President, VP elc } i Date}
G * = EOROFFICE USEQNLY * * * i
Date O Copysentto ' : ! it Disposition:  ©] Arproven
Recelved: Rod Williams on N O Denseo

[Rev. 10/2014}
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INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
DISTRICT DIRECTOR

P. 0. BOX 2508
CINCINNATI, OH 45201

Date:

AUG 17 e

BLUE RIDGE YOUTH SOCCER ASSOCIATION
INC

PO BOX 2865

WINCHESTER, VA 22604

Dear Applicant:

Y H B MIDDLEBURG

@oo2

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Employer Identification Number:
54-1269291
DLN:
17053140023008
Contact Person:
D. A: DOWNING
Contact Telephone Number:
{513) 241-5199
Accounting Period Ending:
Octcober 31
Form 990 Recuired:
Yes
Addendum Applies:
Yes

Based on information supplied, and assuming your operations will be as
stated in your application for recognition of exemption, we have determined
you are exempt from federal income tax under section 501(a) of the Internmal
Revenue Code as an organization deseribed in section 501 {c) (3).

We have further determined that you are not a private foundation within
the meaning of section 509(a) of the Code, because you are am organization

described ih section 50%(a) (2).

If your sources of support, or your purposes, character, or method of
operation change, please let us know so we can consider the effect of the

change on your exempt status and foundatiom status.

In the case of an amend-

ment to your organizational document or bylaws, please send us a copy of the

amended document or bylaws.
name or address.

Also, you should inform us of all changes in your

As of January 1, 1984, you are liable for taxes under the Federal
Insurance Contributions Act (social security taxes) on remuneration of $100

or more you pay to each of your employees during a calendar year.

You arxe

not liable for the tax imposed under the Federal Unemployment Tax Act (FUTA).

Since you are not a private foundation, you are not subject to the excise

taxes under Chapter 42 of the Code.

However,

if you are involved in an excess

benefit transaction, that transaction might be subject to the excise taxes of

section 4958.
fedexral excise taxes.

Additionally, you are not automatically exempt from other
If you have any questions about excise, employment, or

other federal taxes, please contact your key district office.

Grantors and contributors may rely on this determination unless the
Internal Revenue Service publishes notice to the contrary. However, if you
lose your section 50%(a) (2) status, a grantor or contributor may not rely
on this determination if he or she was in part responsible for, or was aware
of, the act or failure to act, or the substantial or material change on the
part of the organization that resulted in your loss of such status, or if he or
she acquired knowledge that the Internal Revenue Service had given notice that
you would nc longer be classified as a section 509(a) (2} organization.

Letter 947 (DO/CG)
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BLUE RIDGE YOUTH SOCCER ASSOCIATION

Donors may deduct contributions to you as provided in section 170 of the
Code. Bequests, legacies, devises, transfers, or gifts to you or for your use
are deductible for federal estate and gift tax purposes if they meet the
applicable provisions of Code sections 2055, 2106, and 2522,

Contribution deductions are allowable to donors only to the extent that
their contributions are gifts, with no consideration received. Ticket pur-
chases and similar payments in conjunction with fundraising events may not
necessarily qualify as deductible contributions, depending on the circum-
stances. See Revenue Ruling 67-246, published in Cumulative Bulletin 1967-2,
on page 104, which sets forth guidelines regarding the deductibility, as chari-
table contributions, of payments made by taxpayers for admission to or other
participation in fundraising activities for charity.

In the heading of this letter we have indicated whether you must file Form
990, Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax. If Yes is indicated, you
are required to file Form 990 only if your gross receipts each year are
normally more than $25,000. However, if you receive a Form 990 package in the
mail, please file the return even if you do not exceed the gross receipts test.
If you are not required to file, simply attach the label provided, check the
box in the heading to indicate that your amnual gross receipts are normally
$25,000 or less, and sign the return.

If a return is required, it must be filed by the 1Sth day of the fifth
month after the end of your annual accounting peried. A penalty of $20 a day
is charged when a return is filed late, unless there is reasonable cause for
the delay. However, the maximum penalty charged cannot exceed $10, 000 or
5 percent of your gross receipts for the year, whichever ig less. For
organizations with gross receipts exceeding §1,000,000 in any year, the penalty
is $100 per day per return, unless there is reasonable cause for the delay.

The maximum penalty for an organization with gross receipts exceeding
$1,000,000 shall not exceed $50,000. This penalty may also be charged if a
return is not complete, so be sure your return is complete before you file it.

You are required to make your annual return available for public
inspection for three years after the return is due, You are also required
to make available a copy of your exemption application, any supporting
documents, and this exemption letter. Failure to make these documents
available for public inspection may subject you to a penalty of $20 per day
for each day there is a failure to comply (up to a maximum of $10,000 in the
case of an annual return).

You are not required to file federal income tax returns unless you are
subject to the tax on unrelated business income under section 511 of the Code.
If you are subject to this tax, you must file an income tax return on Form
990-T, Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return. In this letter we are
not determining whether any of your present or pxoposed activities are unre-
lated trade or business as defined in section S13 of the Code.

Letter 947 (DO/CG)
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BLUE RIDGE YOUTH SOCCER ASSOCIATION

You need an employer identification number even if you have no employees.
If an employer identification number was not entered on your application, a
number will be assigned to you and you will be advised of it. Please use that
number on all returns you file and in all correspondence with the Intermal

Revenue Service.

If we have indicated in the heading of this letter that an addendum
applies, the enclosed addendum is an integral part of this letter.

Because this letter could help resolve any questions about your exempt
status and foundation status, you should keep it in your permanent records.

If you have any questions, please contact the person whose name and
telephone number are shown in the heading of this letter.

Sincerely yours,

/aé/z;? A/

District Director

Enclosure{s):
Addendum

Lettexr 947 (DO/CG)
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COUNTY of FREDERICK

Parks and Recreation Department

540/665-5678

Fax: 540/665-9687
E-mail: feprd@fcva.us
www.fcprd.net

MEMO

To: Finance Committee

From: Jon Turkel, Park and Stewardship Planner M i

Subject: VDOT Recreation Access Grant Resolution Revision Needed
Date: March 6, 2017

VDOT has requested a revised resolution for the Recreation Access Grant awarded to Frederick
County. The net result of this change increases VDOT’s share to the project. The following
timeline illustrates the steps that have led to the need for a new resolution:

e May 2016: BOS approves resolution for VDOT Recreation Access Grant application
(Attachment 1).

e June 2016: Frederick County applies for $322,500 in VDOT Recreation Access
funding.

e November 2016: VDOT identifies supplemental funds to increase the state share of the
project cost by $17,500; from $322,500 to $340,000, and reducing the local share of the

project by $16,500; from $72,500 to $56,000.*
*Estimated project cost increased by $1,000 ($395,000 to $396,000) for reasons unclear to staff,
both the initial and revised project cost estimate was provided by VDOT.

e November 2016: Staff provides VDOT a requested letter clearing the way for VDOT to
contribute additional funds to the project.

e December 2016: VDOT’s Commonwealth Transportation Board (CTB) awards
$340.000 in Recreation Access Funds to the project.

e February 2017: VDOT requests an updated resolution to accept the new amount of
available funds; $340,000. (Attachment 2).

VDOT’s Recreation Access Program operates on a reimbursement basis. Increasing the amount
in a new resolution will allow the County access to the increased VDOT funds.

Staff is seeing a recommendation for a new resolution to be approved by the Board of
Supervisors.

107 North Kent Street » Winchester, Virginia 22601
11



{ATT AOME AT | )

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
FREDERICK COUNTY, VIRGINIA

May, 25, 2016
At a regularly scheduled meeting of the Frederick County Board of Supervisors held on May 25, 2016, on

a motion by Supervisor Judith McCann-Slaughter, seconded by Supervisor Robert Wells, the following
resolution was adopted by a vote of 7 to 0.

WHEREAS, the Sherando Park is owned and is to be developed by Frederick County as a
recreational facility serving the residents of Frederick County and adjoining localities; and

WHEREAS, the property on which this facility is located has no access to a public street or
roadway and will require the construction of a new roadway which will connect to Warrior Drive; and

WHEREAS, the procedure governing the allocation of recreational access funds as set forth in
Section 33.2-1510 of the Code of Virginia requires joint action by the Director of the Department of
Conservation and Recreation and the Commonwealth Transportation Board; and

WHEREAS, a statement of policy agreed upon between the said Director and Board approves the
use of such funds for the construction of access roads to publicly-owned recreational or historic areas; and

WHEREAS, the Board has duly adopted a zoning ordinance pursuant to Article 7 (Section 15.2-
2280 et seq), Chapter 22, Title 15.2 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, it appears to this Board that all requirements of the law have been met to permit the
Director of the Department of Conservation and Recreation to designate Sherando Park as a public
recreational facility and further permit the Commonwealth Transportation Board to provide funds for
access to this public recreation area in accordance with Section 33.2-1510 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Board agrees, in keeping with the intent of Section 33.2-405 of the Code of
Virginia, to use its good offices to reasonably protect the aesthetic or cultural value of this road leading to
or within areas of historical, natural or recreational significance; and

WHEREAS, the County of Frederick hereby guarantees that the necessary environmental analysis,
mitigation, and fee simple right of way for this improvement, and utility relocations or adjustments, if
necessary, will be provided at no cost to the Virginia Department of Transportation; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of Frederick County hereby
requests the Director of the Department of Conservation and Recreation to designate Sherando Park as a

public recreational area and to recommend to the Commonwealth Transportation Board that recreational
access funds be allocated for an adequate access road to serve said Sherando park area; and

10f2
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is hereby requested to
allocate the necessary recreational access funds to provide a suitable access road as hereinbefore

described.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Administrator and/or his designee(s) be
autherized to act on behalf of the Board of Supervisors to execute any and all documents necessary to
secure the funding sought through the Recreation Access Program up to, but not exceeding, $322,500
state funds

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: The Frederick County Board of Supervisors hereby agrees
that the new roadway so constructed will be added to and become a part of the secondary system of

highways.

r’én.'d G. Gafton, Cler
Frederick County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

gy E ALY

Jay E. Tibbs{Deputy Clerk
Frederick County Board of Supervisors

20f2
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
FREDERICK COUNTY, VIRGINIA
March __, 2017

At a regularly scheduled meeting of the Frederick County Board of Supervisors held on May 22, 2017 on
a motion by , seconded by , the following resolution was adopted by a

voteof 1o

WHEREAS, the Sherando Park is owned and is to be developed by Frederick County as a
recreational facility serving the residents of Frederick County and adjoining localities; and

WHEREAS, the property on which this facility is located has no access to a public street or roadway
and will require the construction of a new roadway which will connect to Warrior Drive; and

WHEREAS, the procedure governing the allocation of recreational access funds as set forth in
Section 33.2-1510 of the Code of Virginia requires joint action by the Director of the Department of
Conservation and Recreation and the Commonwealth Transportation Board; and

WHEREAS, a statement of policy agreed upon between the said Director and Board approves the
use of such funds for the construction of access roads to publicly-owned recreational or historic areas;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has duly adopted a zoning ordinance pursuant to Article 7 (Section 15.2-2280
et seq), Chapter 22, Title 15.2 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, it appears to this Board that all requirements of the law have been met to permit the
Director of the Department of Conservation and Recreation to designate Sherando Park as a public
recreational facility and further permit the Commonwealth Transportation Board to provide funds for
access to this public recreation area in accordance with Section 33.2-1510 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Board agrees, in keeping with the intent of Section 33.2-405 of the Code of Virginia,
to use its good offices to reasonably protect the aesthetic or cultural value of this road leading to or
within areas of historical, natural or recreational significance; and

WHEREAS, the County of Frederick hereby guarantees that the necessary environmental analysis,
mitigation, and fee simple right of way for this improvement, and utility relocations or adjustments, if

necessary, will be provided at no cost to the Virginia Department of Transportation; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of Frederick County hereby requests
the Director of the Department of Conservation and Recreation to designate Sherando Park as a public

1o0f2
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recreational area and to recommend to the Commonwealth Transportation Board that recreational
access funds be allocated for an adequate access road to serve said Sherando park area; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is hereby requested to
allocate the necessary recreational access funds to provide a suitable access road as hereinbefore

described.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Administrator and/or his designee(s) be authorized to
act on behalf of the Board of Supervisors to execute any and all documents necessary to secure the
funding sought through the Recreation Access Program up to, but not exceeding $340,000 state funds;
comprised of $306,000 ($250,000 unmatched and $56,000 matched) for road construction and $34,000
(unmatched) for bikeway construction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: The Frederick County Board of Supervisors hereby agrees that the
new roadway so constructed will be added to and become a part of the secondary system of highways.

Brenda G. Garton, Clerk
Frederick County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Jay E. Tibbs, Deputy Clerk
Frederick County Board of Supervisors

20f2
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Commonwealth Transportation Board
Aubrey L. Layne, Jr. 1401 East Broad Street (804) 71862701
Chairman Richmond, Virginia 23219 Fax: (804) 7862940

Agenda item # 13

RESOLUTION
OF THE
COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

December 7, 2016

MOTION

Made By: Mr. Whitworth, Seconded By: Ms. DeTuncq
Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

Title: Recreational Access to Sherando Park
Project RECR-034-890, N501. Frederick County

WHEREAS, § 33.2-1510 of the Code of Virginia sets forth that the General Assembly of
Virginia has found and declared that it is “... in the public interest that access roads and bikeways
to public recreational areas and historical sites be provided...” and sets aside highway funds for
such purpose, “... [w]hen the Director of the Department of Conservation and Recreation has
designated a public recreational area as such ... and recommends to the [Commonwealth
Transportation] Board that an access road or bikeway be provided or maintained to that area”;
and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Conservation and Recreation (DCR) and
the Commonwealth Transportation Board (CTB) have adopted a joint policy to govern the use of
the Recreational Access Fund pursuant to § 33.2-1510 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Frederick County Board of Supervisors has, by appropriate resolution,
requested Recreational Access funds to provide road and bikeway access to adequately serve
new facilities proposed to be located off of Warrior Drive (Route 719) within Sherando Park in
Frederick County and said road and bikeway access is estimated to cost $396,000; and

WHEREAS, this request is under consideration by the Director of DCR for full
compliance with the provisions of § 33.2-1510 of the Code of Virginia; and

16



Resolution of the Commonwealth Transportation Board
Recreational Access — Sherando Park - Frederick County
December 7, 2016

Page Two

WHEREAS, the Director of DCR has previously designated Sherando Park as a public
recreational area and it is anticipated that the Director of DCR will recommend the construction
of the aforementioned access project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that from the Recreational Access Fund ~ ,

$306 000 ($250,000 unmatched and $56,000 matched) for road construction ,hnd $34 000 [ - * 34p 600
(unmatched) for bikeway construction be allocated to provide adequate access to proposed new
facilities within Sherando Park to be located off of Warrior Drive in Frederick County, Project
RECR-034-890, N501, contingent upon:

1. The Director of DCR recommending the use of the Recreational Access Fund for the
construction of the access roadway and bikeway to the proposed new facilities within
Sherando Park; and

2. All right of way, environmental assessments and remediation, and utility adjustments
being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth; and

3. Execution of an appropriate contractual agreement between the County of Frederick
(LOCALITY) and the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) to provide for
the:

a. design, administration, construction and maintenance of this project; and

b. provision of up to $56,000 in matching funds, as necessary, by the LOCALITY
for construction of the access road; and

c. payment of all ineligible project costs, and of any eligible project costs in excess
of the respective allocation amounts for the roadway access project from sources
other than those administered by VDOT.

HHHH
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COUNTY of FREDERICK

Parks and Recreation Department

540/665-5678

Fax: 540/665-9687
E-mail: fcprd@feva.us
www.fcprd.net

MEMO

To: Finance Committee

From: Jason Robertson, Director 2_

Date: March 3, 2017

Subject: Revisions to Donation and Recognition Policy (500.06)

The Frederick County Parks and Recreation Commission recommended during their February 14 meeting
additions to the existing Donation Policy (500.06) allowing rights to be sold for existing unnamed
facilities.

The attached recommended Donation and Recognition Policy (500.06) provides guidelines for the sale of
naming rights of unnamed facilities including:

e Recommended values for current facilities

e Revenue from the sale of naming rights assigned to the Recreation Reserve Funds for Capital
Projects or General Park Improvements

e All naming rights must be recommended by the Parks and Recreation Commission and
approved by the Board of Supervisors.

The policy also reserves the right for the Parks and Recreation Commission to recommend with Board of
Supervisor approval, naming a facility after an individual based on their contributions to Parks and
Recreation or greater community.

Please contact me at 722-8294 if you should have any questions prior to your meeting.

107 North Kent Street « Winchester, Virginia 22601
18



DONATION AND RECOGNITION
500.06

PURPOSE:
To define and establish a method for obtaining recreation program sponsorships, securing fa(:1l1ty

or product donations, and sell naming rights of existing facilities.

GOAL:
To ensure that those who demonstrate their enthusiasm and commitment to an existing facility or

project by monetary or material donations are properly recogrized.
POLICY:
All Sponsorships and Donations

Any member of the general public may make a gift or donation to Frederick County in the name
of the Department for the purpose of land acquisition, planning, development, maintenance,
operations, and administration of parks and recreation facilities and programs. Recognition of
such donations promotes goodwill and cohesiveness in the community.

The Board of Supervisors may accept or reject any g1ft bequest, or device made to or in favor of
the County.

Recreation Program Sponsorship

Individuals or organizations wishing to contribute to the success of a recreation program may
financially contribute/sponsor a specific program. Program sponsorship values are determined
by the Superintendent of Recreation and Marketing Coordinator.

Typically program sponsors are recognized in advertising materials of recreation programs and
will receive a thank you letter upon the completion of the program.

Facility Donation:

Individuals or organizations providing 100% of the cost to construct a new facility, or an amount
deemed sufficient for recommendation by the Parks and Recreation Commission, may be
recognized by the having the facility named after themselves, or another individual or
organization for the useful life of the facility. Any individual or entity donating a facility will be
granted a minimum of three free private one day rentals of the facility.

All naming of facilities must be recommended by the Parks and Recreation Commission and
approved by the Board of Supervisors.
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Obtain Naming Rights

Facility naming rights may be available when there is a desire to have a new or existing facility
named after an individual or organization for a period of time. Naming Rights are offered
according to the recommended values in Attachment “A” Values are guidelines and final amount
will be determined by recommendation of the Parks and Recreation Commission. Revenue from
the sale of naming rights will be assigned to the Recreation Reserve Capital Project Fund or
General Park Improvement Fund for the development of capital facilities.

e The duration of naming rights will be presented to the Parks and Recreation Commission
and Board of Supervisors for consideration with any sfaming rights request..

e Parks are to retain their existing name in all cas,éé,” Namlng rights for eligible parks will
be recognized as ”Supported by” y L

P \ :
(i
e Named facilities will be recognized thfdi%"”gh on site signage and 1n-all marketing materials
produced by Frederick County where the “s‘?ﬁ;éeiﬁc facility is mentioned..
; - - A

L

All naming of facilities must be recémmended by the f’"ﬁgﬁ}s and Recreation Commission and be
approved by the Board of Supervisor‘é*-._‘__" n . h

Recognition of Individua (Non-monetary) < . O
4 .7 ' 1 ‘ : 4’1‘-,-
i fré o g e . "‘r;, : . P ‘\"\'__ S o) . ‘ g
On occasion the Parks and Recregtion Comma;gm nmay deem ittappropriate to name a facility
after an individual based:ion the individual’s contribution to Frederick County Parks and
Recreation or the greater c{)mmug;tg?f All naming of facilities must receive a recommendation
by the Parks:and R_ecreation:bﬁ?@nfi”mfssiﬂ%gﬁd _appi“*qved by the Board of Supervisors.

y g ' e . ¢
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Attachment “A”

5 years 10 years
Sherando or Clearbrook Park $ 1,250,000 $ 2,500,000
Outdoor Pool $ 375,000 $ 750,000
Soccer Field $ 90,000 $ 180,000
Softball or Baseball Field $ 90,000 $ 180,000
Main Playground $ 50,000 $ 100,000
Trail Asphalt (per mile) $ 25,000 $ 50,000
Trail Crushed Stone (per mile) $ 20,000 $ 40,000
Disc Golf or Natural Trail (one mile) $ 5,000 $ 10,000
Fitness Room (Greenwood Mill) $ 35,000

Life of Asset
Bench/Tree $ 750
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FREDERICK COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

107 N. KENT STREET, THIRD FLOOR
WINCHESTER, VA 22601

Tamara Green

Director (540) 665-5688 (540) 535-2146 FAX

To: Finance Committee/Cheryl Shiffler

: : : : g\
From: Tamara Green, Frederick County Department of Social Services Dxrector%’f/l*j
\\.../

Subject: Request for Classification Action-CFW Foster Care Program

Date: March 7, 2017

This memorandum is to request that Frederick County assume fiscal and supervisory responsibility of the
Clarke, Frederick and Winchester Foster Care Program, otherwise know as CFW Foster Care, effective
June 1, 2017.

CFW Foster Care is a collaborative program of Frederick, Winchester, and Clarke and is responsible for the
training, recruitment and support of traditional foster care families. The program is currently supervised by
the Clarke County Department of Social Services and is composed of two full time classified employees.
Both employees are titled as Family Services Specialist IL.

Program costs are outlined in the attached CFW Foster Care Program Proposal for FY 2018. Program
expenditures include personnel, administration an two program budget lines. Personnel and administration
costs are calculated at $133,324. Program costs are calculated at $16,350. Revenue is composed of federal,
state and local funds. The County’s current allocation is $27,000. The program will come in under the
County’s allocation based upon historical revenue trends. Winchester and Clarke County will be invoiced
quarterly for their share of program costs.

Due to the Commonwealth’s budget cycle beginning on June 1%, it is necessary to assume CFW Foster Care
at that time due to the allocation of administrative and program funding from the Virginia Department of
Social Services. This would require the County to front program costs for a thirty day period at the end of
FY2017. These costs are calculated at $12,838 (510,838 personnel/administration and $2,000 programs) and
would require a supplemental allocation. Revenue would be received from federal, state and local sources.

There are two primary reasons for this request. The first is the ability to have increased management over
program goals and staff, specifically in the area of recruitment of traditional foster families. As you are
aware in FY2016, we observed an increase in Children’s Services Act (CSA) costs. The increase is CSA
expenditures were driven by an increase in the total number of children served and high cost congregate care
placements. A contributing factor is also the use of therapeutic foster care homes over CFW foster care
homes (traditional foster care) due to lack of available CFW homes. It must be noted that traditional foster
care placement costs are considerably less than therapeutic foster care placement costs. The second reason is
the impeding retirement of Clarke County Department of Social Services Director Angie Jones in 2018.
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Other items for consideration:

¢ Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)

o I recommend the creation of a MOU with Winchester and Clarke County regarding
program operations and funding
¢ Budget
o We will need to create a local budget for the CFW Foster Care Program for peronnel,
administration, program and revenue.
o We will need to notify the Virginia Department of Social Services budget office to
transfer $30,638, of Clarke County Department of Social Service’s administrative funding
(state allocation) as well as the program funding of $16,350 to the Frederick County
Department of Social Services” allocation.
¢ Program Location
o The Program is currently housed in the Qur Health Building.
e Relocate to Frederick County Department of Social Services.

e Compensatory Time and Leave
o Clarke County Department of Social Services will pay out remaining compensatory time
prior to transfer.
o The two employees will begin annual leave balances at their current standing balance as
of May 31, 2017 and other paid time off will follow current FC social service policy and
guidelines.

Recommendations:
In summary, it is my request that the Frederick County Department of Social Services assume fiscal and
supervisory responsiblility of the CFW Foster Care Program, The County general fund costs will not

increase and the current allocation of $27,000 will be the only costs incurred by the County for FY 2017 and
2018.
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Blau
Britt

FICA {7.65)
Retirement {10%)
tife {1.31)

Health 10% incl.
Total

Fingerprinting/CPS
Cell Phones
Membership Dues
Total

Total Adm.
State Share

Pass Thru

Professional Srvcs
Postage

Office/Trng Supplies
Mileage/Travel
Convention/Edu
Training (873)

CPR Trainings
BL (875)

CFW PROGRAM
FY 2017-2018
PROPOSAL #1 - CLARKE

47,741
47,741
95,481

7,304
9,548
1,214
16,822
130,369

1,000
1,900

55
2,955

133,324
30,638 x15.5%=
102,687 x29% =
29,779
72,908 /3

3,000
1,000
3,300
2,000
6,000
15,300 %48.01%=

1,050
1,050 x65.34%=

Pass thru rate used is 29%.

Local 5
4,749 /3 1,583
29,779
24,303
7,346 /3 2,449
686 /3 229
28,563
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Stephens City Fire and Rescue Company, Inc.
P.0. Box 253 Stephens City, VA 22655

John W. Jones, | Fire Chief 540-869-4576 Business David M. Foley 11, President
540-869-6784 Fax

March 6, 2017

Cheryl Shiffler, Finance Director, Frederick County
Frederick County Finance Committee

107 North Kent Street

Winchester, Virginia 22601

Re: Access to accumulated cash proffers

Dear Ms. Shiffler,

The Stephens City Fire and Rescue Company Inc. respectfully request to access the total accumulated cash proffers
earmarked for this fire company. This request for funds is for a proposed $240,000 ancillary building project. It is unknown
what the exact amount of funds to date are; and available for disbursement from the proffer account for the Company.

The ancillary building will add an addition 4250 sq. ft. of storage to the facility and be used to store a Technical Rescue
Squad, Reserve Fire Engine, Brush Truck, Utility Truck, three rescue boats, grounds maintenance equipment, Haz-Mat
Support Trailer and other support items related to emergency response. This will help with the crowding issues.

The proposed amount represents a budget for the project. It is understood that the amount of the accumulated proffer monies
will not cover all the cost of the project. The Company has already incurred some of the costs in preparing for the building,
as show on the budget summary.

A needs assessment was conducted to identify additional storage requirements, both current and future. The Site Plan
identifies the best possible location by design. Also, the original project scope was decreased by 912 sq. ft. of space to bring
the cost to a manageable level.

It is the intent that the Company will provide construction oversite for the project. There will minor interaction between the
various vendors and the need to spend the additional funds for a third-party management company is not warranted.

The budget estimate work sheet represents input from various contractors in reference their associated trade. Once formal
plans are drawn by the pre-engineered building manufacture, formal quotes can be obtained with drawn plans and be
submitted for review and permitting.

In addition to the Budget Summary is a Non-Technical Summary of the project that may help clarify the need for this project.

I am aware that the Finance Committee has a full agenda with the budget process, however we would like to start this project
as soon as practical.

If you have any questions, concerns or need additional information please contact anytime.
Thank you for your assistance with this request.
Sincerely,

David M. Foley Il, President

Attachments

CC: Brenda Gorton, Administrator, Frederick County, with attachment
John Jones I, Chief, w/o attachment

Dennis Linaburg, Chief, with attachments
SCFR Board Members, w/o attachment

chief11@stephenscityfire.com WVOL:UMffRS ?%,UD TO SZ'RVZ'” presidentl1@stephenscityfire.com



Stephens City Fire and Rescue Company, Inc. "

Ancillary Building Project B 5o
Budget Worksheet ety

Item Vendor Budget Estimate Actual to date]

Site Plan Survey & Drawings Grey Wolfe Inc. 2,000.00 1,800.00

Zoning Review Stephens City 0.00 0.00

Erosion and Sedimentation Plan Not Required 0.00 0.00

Planning Review Frederick County 0.00 0.00

Site Prep and Finial Grading/Stone E.R. Neff, LLC 27,787.00 8,506.00

Pre-engineered Building* Conestoga Buildings, Lilac 153,500.00 0.00

Electrical Myers Electric Inc. 16,000.00 0.00
Heating and Ventilation L.P. Strosnyder, Inc. 20,000.00

Oil/water Separator & Tank Winchester Building Supply 4,000.00 0.00

Overhead Door Operators Stonewall Overhead Door 12,000.00 0.00

Miscellaneous** 5,000.00 0.00

240,287.00 10,306.00

[Remaining Budget  229,981.00|

* Includes: Building, all concrete work, all
insulation, doors, interior walls and floor
drains.
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** Items such as Locks, phone, house
alarm tie-in, local network extension
and unanticipated expenses not coved
by a change order.



STEPHENS CITY FIRE AND RESCUE COMPANY, INC.

5346 MULBERRY STREET
STEPHENS CITY, VIRGINIA 22655

ANCILLARY BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

NON-TECHNICAL SUMMARY

November 2016

Prepared by:
David M. Foley Il
President
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Background

The Stephens City Fire and Rescue Company (SCVFR) provides emergency services to the citizens
of Stephens City, County of Frederick and all surrounding areas.

SCVFR is a combination department consisting of 6 paid, 35 volunteer certified firefighters/ EMS
providers and 10 support personnel protecting a suburban community of 23,250 residents
residing in 50 square miles. Since 2000 the area has seen a population growth of 36% of which
50% of that increase has occurred within the first due district. Operating from a single fire
station, equipped with 7 pieces of apparatus, the SCVFR provides structural & wildland fire
suppression, rescue response to the technician level, hazmat to the operational level and
Emergency Medical Services to the Advanced Life Support level.

During 2015 the department responded to 2,165 incidents that included 17 structure fires, 15
vehicle fires and 9 wildland fires encompassing 19+ acres. In addition to the above totals, SCVFR
firefighters provided mutual or automatic aid 24 times of which 5 were for working structure
fires. The department provides regional water/dive rescue team supplying 3 boats and support
vehicles.

The SCVFR first due response district is comprised of residential properties (50%),
commercial/industrial (30%) and open space (20%). Firefighters and EMTs protect a wide range
of risks and target hazards within the district. Target hazards include 11 day care centers, 6
public schools with 3,100 students, 1 nursing home, 475+ age restricted housing units in age
restricted communities both gated and ungated, 5 hotels, 4 low income housing complexes, 281
apartment units/buildings, 24 churches, 17 strip malls, 1 super store and 11 warehouses.

High risks include 96 miles of %”-12" natural gas pipelines and a propane offload and
distribution facility. The propane facility is a major concern to the department as it is a 364-day
operation that stores a maximum of 1.2 million gallons of propane in 36 rail cars (12 at the
facility, 24 on a side rail), 127,200 gallons in tractor trailers and 390,000 gallons in 13 storage
tanks.

Transportation risks include 2 major highways encompassing 19 miles with a daily traffic count
of 136,000 passenger vehicles and 41,000 large trucks and 6 miles of rail line transporting
freight and chemicals at least twice a day.
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The need for the Proposed Development

The current arrangement of apparatus and equipment storage has become limited due to the
growth of the departments needs and services provided.

Over the past 75 years the land and building has grown from a 2,000 sq. ft. building on a quarter
on an acre to a 10,000 sq. ft. facility consisting of storage, living quarters, training/meeting space,
storage and a 3,000 sg. ft. community hall residing on 4 acres of land in the Town Limits of
Stephens City.

In addition to this facility a 2,200 sq. ft. building is currently being converted to house the
administrative offices of the Chief, President and the Town’s Fire Marshall.

The ancillary building will add an addition 4250 sq. ft. of storage to the facility and be used to
store a Technical Rescue Squad, Reserve Fire Engine, three rescue boats, grounds maintenance
equipment, other support items related to emergency response.

Building Details

The ancillary building will consist of a Wood Post Frame Structure 56 x 76 x 14 free standing
building with a 4/12 roof pitch with trusses at 48” on-center., 2” x 4” at 24” on-center roof and
side purlins and factory-made truss system. A metal roof, 28 gauge by Everlast, with ridge vents
and eave overhang. Metal siding, 28 gauge by Everlast, a 36 inch steel wainscot base and two 3’
wide ADA entry doors on opposite ends.

There will be two drive-thru bays with 12°X12’ 9600 series overhead doors, and two standard bays
with 12°X12’ 9600 overhead doors.

A concrete slab floor will be installed with radiant heat. The heat will provide a minimum ambient
temperature of 65 deg.

Basic electric service to support safe ingress/egress and support apparatus will be sub-fed off of
existing service in the main station and providing emergency power.

A Site Plan has been submitted and approved.
A Zoning Permit has been submitted and approved
VDOT impact. No new traffic or impacts are anticipated.

An environmental impact statement (EIS) has not been prepared due to the size and location of
structure.
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Ecology

This development at the site will not have any significant impact on natural habitats as the
footprint for the building is on highly disturbed ground. The main ecological feature is the
drainage storm water stream which runs along the Eastern boundary of the site. This
development will not significantly alter the surface water discharges to the stream. The
project should have no permanent significant adverse impact on ecology.

Soils

The building will require the importation of significant quantities of material onto the site.
The construction of the building will not involve the excavation of soils.

The operations in this building will not involve any discharges of wastes or other materials to
ground. The installation of the permanent floor of the building will improve the protection of
ground/groundwater at the site by providing an impervious surface for potential pollutants.

Water

A storm water drainage stream runs along the Eastern boundary of the site. Visual
monitoring of this stream indicates that the quality of this stream is good and that current
activities are not impacting on the quality of the water in the stream.

This project will not increase the threshold quantities of fuel stored at the site nor require a
Storm Water Pollution and Prevention Plan be implemented.

The operations in the ancillary building will not produce any process wastewater.

Noise and Vibration

The site is located near to residential areas. The noise emissions at the existing site will not
increase after construction is complete.

During the construction of the new buildings temporary increases in noise levels will be
experienced in the area the construction work will involve some inherently noisy operations;
however noise reduction and attenuation procedures will be put in place for the duration of
the works. This should minimize the impact of the construction works on local locations.

The impact will be a temporary as construction is likely to take approximately 30 days.
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CoONESTOGA®
BUILDINGS

CB Structures, Inc.

PA HIC #PAQ05180 - MD HIC #120967 - NJ HIC#13VH00462800 - VA Cont. #2705071304 « NY Lic.#23-3035039
DE Lic. #139853132 « WV Cont. #WV035389 - CT HIC#0673058

Initials Contract# 00-00-00000

Stephens City Fire House
David Foley
1/31/17

PO Box 253
Stephens City, VA 22655
(540) 323-0773

Building Site Address: 5346 Mulberry Street
County: Frederick

Building Details / Scope of Work:
e Wood Post Frame Structure 56'x76'x14’ Free Standing
e 4/12 roof pitch with Trusses at 48” O.C.
e 2”"x4” @ 24" 0.C. Roof Purlins and Side Girts
e Pre-Engineered Truss System

Structural plans:

o Includes State sealed structural plans
e Excludes any Architectural, Mechanical, Electrical, Site Plans
e Permit Services excluded

Excavation & Footings:

o Pier footings included to code by Conestoga Buildings
o Pad Prep and any other Excavation excluded

Structural:

*  Wood frame construction designed to required ICC codes
e MSR and/or Glu-Lam headers as required

e Hurricane clips

e  3-ply 2x6 Glu-Lam posts for support columns

Roofing:

e Metal roof — 28 Gauge Everlast

202 Orian Road www.ConestogaBuildinas.com 4199 E Winchester Road
New Holland, PA 17557 9 9 Marshalil, VA 20115
1.800.544.9464 « Fax 717.355.9170 P?ﬁ 1 540.364.8181 - Fax 540-364-8231



CoONESTOGA
BUILDINGS

CB Structures, Inc.

PA HIC #PA005160 « MD HIC #120967 - NJ HIC#13VH00462800 » VA Cont. #2705071304 - NY Lic.#23-3035039
DE Lic. #139853132 « WV Cont. #WV035389 + CT HIC#0673058

Initials Contracti# 00-00-00000

o Complete Pre-formed trim system
® Roofing fastened with screws and EPDM gaskets
e 12" Vented eave overhang

Roofing cont’d:
e Color matched steel snow guards
e 6" seamless gutter & downspouts
e Ridge Vent
e OPTIONAL: (2) 48" Cupolas w/weathervanes ADD: $2,900.00

e Metal siding — 28 Gauge Everlast

e Complete Pre-formed trim system

e Fastened with screws and EPDM gaskets
e 36" wainscoting all four sides

Insulation:

e Liner panel ceiling with access hatch, 29 gauge
e R38blown in cellulose insulation
e R19 Kraft insulation in wall cavity covered with liner panel

Windows:
e Excluded
Exterior Entry man-doors:

e (2)3068 6-panel A.J. Manufacturing Responder R51 Steel door w/steel frame
e  White primer finish
o All doors to have panic hardware and closers

Overhead Doors/Sliding Doors:

e (6)12x12 insulated steel overhead doors (4) on front eave to have one row of glass
e 9600 series

Interior Framing/Finishes:

e 2x4 interior wall girts 24” on center for insulation and liner panel prep.

Electrical:
202 Orlan Road www.ConestogaBuildinas.com 4199 E Winchester Road
New Holland, PA 17557 9 g Marshall, VA 20115
1.800.544.9464  Fax 717.355.9170 Page 2 540.364.8181  Fax 540-364-8231
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CoNESsTOGA®
BUILDINGS

CB Structures, Inc.

PA HIC #PA005160 + MD HIC #120967 - NJ HIC#13VH00462800 « VA Cont. #2705071304 + NY Lic.#23-3035039
DE Lic. #139853132 » WV Cont #WV035389 « CT HIC#0673058

__ Initials Contract# 00-00-00000
e  Excluded, by others to be surface mounted

Mechanical:
e Excluded

Plumbing:

e (4) 8 trench drains (1 in each bay, day lighted to 5’ outside building)
e CONNECTION BY OTHERS

Concrete:

e 4" stone base and 6" 4,000 psi concrete floor in with 6 mil vapor barrier and wire mesh in 56x76
building.
e Includes 14x76 apron off front eave and 15x32 apron off rear eave, all 6”

Clarifications:

e Delivery and installation utilizing standard, non-prevailing wages.
e Site cleanup included. Conestoga will provide dumpster.

e Temporary Facilities included

e Terms & Conditions: See Terms and Conditions Section

Exclusions

e Temporary Fencing and/or fencing removal and replacement

e Job Site Trailer

e Demolition

e Any Garage Equipment or Furnishings

e Site work and Landscaping

e Storm water Management, E&S Controls

e Surveying / Geotechnical Reports / Land Development Planning

e Any concrete work not include in above scope of work

e Any Bollards

e Paving, Curbing

e Soft and Unsuitable Soil, Hazardous Material Removal, Rock Excavation or Blasting

e Misc. Steel Fabrications

e Any utilities, utility fees or connections

e Any electrical, low voltage, plumbing, or mechanicals of any kind unless specifically included
above in scope of work

:02 OH"aI:" R:a:A i7557 www.ConestogaBuildings.com 4199 5:‘:;?:?3:’2%‘1"1‘2
ew Holland, ,
1.800.544.9464 + Fax 717.355.9170 pa\g§3 540.364.8181 - Fax 540-364-8231



CoONESTOGA’
BUILDINGS

CB Structures, Inc.

PA HIC #PA005160 « MD HIC #120967 - NJ HIC#13VH00462800 - VA Cont. #2705071304 « NY Lic.#23-3035039
DE Lic. #139853132 « WV Cont. #WV035389 » CT HIC#0673058

Initials Contract# 00-00-00000

e Permit, inspection or other municipal fees

Please Note: This quote is valid for 30 days.

Building Price $153,500.00

Building Price with Option 1 $178,500.00
20x24x10 addition off gable end with (1) 3068 entry and (1) 6068 entry (al! with panic
hardware). 12” eaves, snow guards, gutters, 36” wainscoting, 4" stone base and 4” concrete
floor. Includes liner panel ceiling with R38 insulation. Walls to have R19 insulation covered

with plywood.
Building Price with Option 2 s

Option 2 Description:

PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Due upon signing of contract: $0.00
Due upon permit approval/ scheduling: $0.00
Due upon delivery of material: $0.00
Due upon completion of shell: $0.00
Due upon completion of concrete: $0.00
Due upon completion of interior $0.00
Due upon completion of project $0.00
TOTAL $153,500.00
Customer Signature: Date:
Customer Printed Name:
Sales Consultant Signature: Date:

Sales Consultant Printed Name:

Sales Consultant Contact Info: Eric Shank GM VA Office
Email: eshank@conestogabuildings.com
Phone: Office (540) 364-8181 Ext 402

202 Orlan Road www.ConestogaBuildings.com 4199 E Winchester Road
New Holland, PA 17557 9 9 Marshall, VA 20115
1.800.544.9464 - Fax 717.355.9170 Page 4 540.364.8181 « Fax 540-364-8231
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CoONESTOGA’
BUILDINGS

CB Structures, Inc.

PA HIC #PA005160 - MD HIC #120967 + NJ HIC#13VH00462800 » VA Cont. #2705071304 « NY Lic.#23-3035039
DE Lic. #139853132 « WV Cont #WV035389 « CT HIC#0673058

Initials Contract# 00-00-00000

You, the buyer, may cancel this transaction at any time prior to midnight of the third business day after the date of this
transaction. See the attached notice of cancellation form for an explanation of this right. Bureau of Protection’s Toll Free #
(888) 520-6680.

*Estimated Start of Construction: *Estimated Date of Completion:
Conestoga Buildings maintains Personal Injury and Property Damage Insurance in excess of $50,000 each.

Note: Start of Construction will commence 4-6 weeks after confirmation of all government approvals; receipt of all required
permits; and completion of any and all customer responsibilities to the site preparation. Prior to beginning construction,
Conestoga Buildings, must have received all required pre-construction scheduled payments. Date of Completion may be
delayed due to unforeseen circumstances (Acts of God) and/or weather conditions outside Conestoga Building’s control.

Please remit all payments to Conestoga Buildings, 202 Orlan Road, New Holland, PA 17557

202 Orlan Road www.ConestogaBuildings.com 4199 E Winchester Road
New Holland, PA 17557 9 9 Marshall, VA 20115

1.800.544.9464 » Fax 717.355.9170 P?BS 540.364.8181 - Fax 540-364-8231



CoNESTOGA
BUILDINGS

CB Structures, Inc.

PA HIC #PA005160 « MD HIC #120967 - NJ HIC#13VH00462800 « VA Cont. #2705071304 + NY Lic.#23-3035039
DE Lic, #139853132 » WV Cont #WV035389 - CT HIC#0673058

Initials Contract# 00-00-00000

Conestoga Buildings

Color Selection Sheet

Overhead DoorColor______ d
(Square or Dutch Corners)
/ | Outside Comer.
“Overhead Door Trim __________ /
/Z-'l'rlm (Optional) ___~ :
:;27 Walnescote (Optional) /_‘/s"“—"
_Eé T e o e s e e 4 e e =
Angia
/ Window Shutters
Color
Cupola Color Selection
Roof
Sides
Base/Flashing
Weathervane Styie I
Slider Color Selection
Track Door/Trim
SideRalls__
Anuiltte In o
Overhang Diagram ek Door u‘"‘m""“"" Srvo—
*For Informational Purposes Only*
Gutter Color Selection
Gutter Color
Authorized Signature Date Downspout Color
202 Orlan Road www.ConestogaBuildings.com 4199 E Winchester Road
New Holland, PA 17557 9 9 Marshall, VA 20115
1.800.544.9464 « Fax 717.355.9170 Page 6 540.364.8181 - Fax 540-364-8231
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CoONESTOGA’
BUILDINGS

CB Structures, Inc.

PA HIC #PA005160 » MD HIC #120967 - NJ HIC#13VH00462800 - VA Cont. #2705071304 « NY Lic.#23-3035039
DE Lic. #139853132 » WV Cont. #WV035389 » CT HIC#0673058

Initials Contract# 00-00-00000

Conestoga Buildings

Color Selection Sheet

Wwhita Drip Edge
(For Shingled Roof Only) Rake

. S

(For Painted Steel Roof Only)

Fascia

=

S

Window Shutters
Color

Cupola Color Selection
Roof
Sides
Base/Flashing
'Weathervane Style

Slider Color Selection
Track Door/Trim

SldeRalls_
AvaButte I (WNIR, Srown, Gay, Grees, Chascosd)

Overhang Diagram Track Door Panel_____

*For Informational Purposes Only*

Gutter Color Selection

Gutter Color
Downspout Color

Authorized Signature Date

202 Orlan Road 4199 E Winchester Road

www.ConestogaBuildings.com

New Holland, PA 17557
1.800.544.9464  Fax 717.355.9170

Pq\g77

Marshall, VA 20115
540.364.8181 « Fax 540-364-8231



CoONESTOGA"
BUILDINGS

CB Structures, Inc.

PA HIC #PA005160 « MD HIC #120967 « NJ HIC#13VH00462800 + VA Cont. #2705071304 « NY Lic.#23-3035039
DE Lic. #139853132 + WV Cont. #WV035389 + CT HIC#0673058

Initials Contract# 00-00-00000

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This contract can be changed only by a written Change Order signed by both parties, hereafter called the “Purchaser(s)” and “Contractor” which
may also result in an adjustment of the contract price. The agreed price does not include the cost of any performance bonds, permit fees and
surveys, and if required the Purchaser(s) shall pay such expenses. The Contract is Null and Void if a required permit is not approved by the
township or county. Purchaser agrees to take all reasonable steps to secure a permit including applying for variances if necessary. |If
Purchaser(s) is obtaining financing to pay for the building the agreement is contingent on successfully securing necessary funds. Total
payments on credit cards are limited to a maximum of $3,000 for each contract. Any additional credit card payments will be charged a 3.25%
transaction fee

The Contractor agrees to perform its part of the contract within a reasonable time after acceptance and all regulatory issues and other specified
contingencies are satisfied, subject only to delay caused by unavoidable accidents, conditions beyond its control (including fires, war, acts of
God and contractor’s inability to obtain materials) or by the Purchaser(s). It is agreed that any delay in delivery in excess of sixty days from the
date of Purchaser(s)’s signature hereto, through no fault of Company, shall be grounds for modification of the price, at Contractor’s option. Any
change requested after the building has been scheduled for delivery will result in an additional fee in addition to the cost of the change. An
unsigned change order may stop the process of drawings, scheduling, and/or construction. An additional charge will be incurred for engineered
sealed plans if required by the state or township and not already included in the specification.

The Contractor warrants all work performed by it for a period of two (2) years from date of completion. The Contractor also conveys all
manufacturer warranties in force at the time of this contract as part of this agreement. All warranties are contingent upon payment in full
according to contract terms and are voided if building is altered after completion. Occupying or utilizing building prior to full completion and
final payment is prohibited.

The Purchaser(s) warrants that he is the Owner of the site, signs with full spouse awareness and approval, if married, and that there are no
deed restrictions, easements or other legal documents which would prohibit, restrict, or impair, in any way, the work to be performed under
this contract. In the event such a problem arises, the Purchaser(s) will reimburse the Contractor for any liability, cost, expense, or fees
reasonably incurred by the Contractor. The Purchaser(s) also agrees that if building construction cannot proceed because of the lack of site
access, unworkable site condition(s) or improper and/or incomplete site preparation the cost of lost time will be added to the total price. If the
Purchaser(s) requests to proceed without a permit, the Purchaser(s) warrants that a permit is not required and assumes all responsible for lost
time and/or material changes should it be found that one was required.

Unless otherwise noted in the specifications, the Purchaser(s) shall prepare the site, grade the same and provide roadways suitable for trucks
and all service equipment as per specifications. The Purchaser(s) agree to be responsible for determining the lacation of building with the use
of a stake in each corner. The Purchaser(s} will be responsible for the breaking, cutting, or damaging of any wires, cables, septic tanks, pipes,
etc. in the course of drilling holes if not disclosed by state provided utility service. The Contractor’s policy if not specified differently will be to
set skirt board at the high point of the building perimeter, plus or minus two inches or otherwise specified. Actual building size is based on
outside dimension. The Purchaser(s} is liable for the price of materials specifically manufactured for the job and takes ownership, even if not
delivered to the job site, if the contract is not completed due to Purchaser(s) breach. The Purchaser(s) will be responsible for removal of scrap
material on building site after job completion unless otherwise stated in the specifications. The Purchaser(s) gives the Contractor permission to
photograph the building for advertisement purposes in newspapers, magazines, etc.

Initial | The Con r shall not be held responsible for any unforeseen costs incurred in drilling and/or pouring foundation due t
rock, other undergroun ruction, m and, or any other unstable soil conditions, and any additional cost incurred by the Contractor will
be approved by Owner and embodied in a written Change Order.

Initial | Th

charge of $48 per post will be added.

initial | The Contractor also accepts no liability for damage caused by construction equipment to the yard or driveway.
202 Orlan Road www.ConestogaBuildings.com 4199 E Winchester Road
New Holland, PA 17557 9 9 Marshall, VA 20115
1.800.544.9464 - Fax 717.355.9170 Page 8 540.364.8181 « Fax 540-364-8231
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CoONESTOGA’
BUILDINGS

CB Structures, Inc.

PA HIC #PAQ05160 + MD HIC #120867 » NJ HIC#13VH00462800 - VA Cont. #2705071304 - NY Lic.#23-3035039
DE Lic. #139853132 » WV Cont #WV035389 « CT HIC#0673058

Initials Contract# 00-00-00000

TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONT'D
Should excavation and/or the preparation of a concrete base be arranged by the Purchaser(s) and is not part of this contract, the Contractor
also accepts no liability for cracking concrete or additional costs in connection with off grade issues (including additional stone, concrete, and/or
skirt board). If the contract specifications relating to concrete include the base preparation, a minimum of 4 inches of 3/4 inch clean stone will
be provided as a base before pouring. The Contractor will make every attempt to provide a satisfactory surface. The Purchaser(s) however
acknowledges that even with a properly prepared base, cracking may occur. Excess materials may be delivered to your site for bracing and
Other functions, this material remains the property of Conestoga Buildings.

This contract is for materials and labor to construct building. If pre completion payment(s) are not made as agreed in the specifications, the
Contractor may delay construction and alternative payment terms may be required at the Contractor's option. If payment on substantial
completion of building is specified, minor work or adjustments to be done shall not be reason to consider the building incomplete or grounds
for delaying payment beyond agreed dates. The Contractor warrants compliance with all regulatory insurance requirements. The Purchaser(s)
agrees to pay all costs of collection, including reasonable attorney fees of the Contractor in the event the Contractor turns over collection to an
attorney or third party for any amount due under this Agreement. The Purchaser(s) agrees that under no circumstances shall the Contractor be
responsible for consequential damages.

This is the complete agreement of the parties. All prior communications, unless set forth herein, are superseded by this contract. The
Purchaser(s) may cancel this transaction at any time prior to midnight of the third business day after the date of this transaction, as can
Conestoga Buildings. Purchaser agrees to litigate any dispute solely in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The invalidity in whole or in part of
any provision hereof shall not affect the validity of any other provision.

202 Orlan Road frpen 4199 E Winchester Road
www.ConestogaBuildings.com

New Holland, PA 17557 9 9 Marshall, VA 20115

1.800.544.9464 + Fax 717.355.9170 page 9 540.364.8181 - Fax 540-364-8231
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- COUNTY OF FREDERICK, VIRGINIA

FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT
1080 Coverstone Drive
Winchester, VA 22602

Dennis D. Linaburg
Fire Chief

wEwoRANDUM

L o FREDERICK - § . -
L T s SRS TS Y COUNTY.
TO: ~ ~ Cheryl Shiffler, Director - . " oo
PN ._Flnence Department o BRI L LR LA

R SR UFINANGE
4 DEPARTMENT '{~ =

FROM el __-Dennrs D. Lrnaburg, Chref _
L _S'Fire and Rescue Department

SUBJECT Request for Supptemental Approprlenon

DATE | '[..:_Marchr 2017

. In FY2017 the Department s expenses for the two academtes exceeded $15 000 wath the B

- _!argest expense being the reqmred textbooks lam now requesting the: generated revenue to- ol
_ replenlsh ourline. | respectfully request $10, 266 be transferred from 3- 010 0191 10 040 (Flre EE
_School Programs) to replenrsh the funds used for the academres o S

Totat Request $10 266 00

| I request these funds be piaced rnto trne 4—010-035050-5413—000 Other Operatlng lf you have _' S
_any questtons or need addltlonat mformatton p!ease do not hesrtate to contact me ' e

- "/attachments s

2, ol 0lANo-0040
Cludgedked 0
r@tee@t\tre erTe

- Office (540) 66‘5-5618” o dlinabufBicvaus o Fax (540) 678-4739



QiCK COUNTY SHER[pp,

| 0

Sheriff Lenny Millholland Major Steve A. Hawkins

1080 COVERSTONE DRIVE
WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 22602

540/662-6168
FAX 540/504-6400

TO : Cheryl Shiffler, Director of Finance
FROM : Sheriff Lenny Millholland

DATE : February 23, 2017

SUBJECT : Insurance Reimbursement

We are requesting the insurance check received in the amount of $3,617.19 for the auto claim
dated January 2, 2017 be appropriated into our budget line of 3102-3004-000-002.

Thank you.

o . NS

e

LWM/asw

2010 o\ qo- 009

s, A
44



COUNTY of FREDERICK
Finance Department

Cheryl B. Shiffler

Director

540/665-5610
Fax: 540/667-0370
E-mail: cshiffle@fcva.us

MEMORANDUM
TO: Angela Williamson, Sheriff's Office
FROM: Jennifer L. Place, Finance Department’S'P
DATE: February 22, 2017
SUBJECT: Insurance Reimbursement

Attached is a copy of a check received in the amount of $3,617.19 for the auto claim
dated January 2, 2017 involving Deputy Kibler. This amount represents the vehicle
appraisal minus the $500 deductible.

If you would like these funds appropriated to your budget, please send the Finance
Department a memo requesting appropriation to forward to the Finance Committee.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

107 North Kent Street o Wilﬁh\tfster, Virginia 22601



OFp [CE

Sheriff Lenny Millholland Major Steve A. Hawkins

1080 COVERSTONE DRIVE
WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 22602

540/662-6168
FAX 540/504-6400 i

TO : Cheryl Shiffler, Director of Finance
FROM : Sheriff Miltholland

SUBJECT : Appropriation of Funds

BATE : February 22, 2017

We are requesting the funds received and deposited in revenue line 3-010-2404-0030 on
January 26, 2017 in the amount of $7,454.85, be appropriated as follows:

3102-5401-000-000 $7,454,85
This amount represents reimbursement from the State for ICAC.

Attached is a copy of the reimbursement sent to the State.

LWM/asw

Al .6



Awerd #
CEDA#
VSP Project #

ICAC Allocation
Frederick County Sheriff's Office

Period Covered:July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016

Vendor
Staples
Amazon.com
Small Doy Electronics
Amazon.com
Amazon.com

| certify that the information presented hereon is in accordance with the ICAC Allocation.

in regards to ICAC,

All costs are in-line with the original ICAC Allccation budget and will be used for activities

Jason P. Killian

Print Name

bSigriature

Investigator ICAC TFQ

Titie

47

Description Involice Number Date Purchased Amount _
Office Supplies 4576848643 10/18/2016 § 199.99 *
Office Supplies 108-4090965-3285025 1111712016 43.91-;
ComputerfiMac QQ216856 111872016 5760 .
Investigative Optical Device 108-6494688-3433022 11912017 uaris4 shypeina 150 g
Office Supplies 108-4090965-3285025 11/15/2016 LT 2 \@“‘f" w:g,
- &
Total to be Reimbursed § wadee -T4s4.5S

Purchases
o7
9:30 AM



K COUNTY SHERIFF
OFFIC
£

Sheriff Lenny Millholiand Major Steve A. Hawkins

1080 COVERSTONE DRIVE
WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 22602
540/662-6168
FAX 540/504-6400

mea

R

1 FER S 201
TO : Cheryl Shiffler, Director of Finance i_m
FROM : Sheriff Lenny Millhoitand
SUBJECT : Appropriation of Funds
DATE : February 24, 2017

We are requesting the funds received and deposited in revenue line 3-010-2404-0030 on
October 19, 2016 in the amount of $9,927.01 be appropriated as follows:

[ 65 -
3102-106+-600-026" $8,570.45 (salary —Killian) & Ve it et
3102-5401-000-000 $ 849.26 (office supplies)
3102-5506-000-000 S 507.30 (travel/training)

This amount represents reimbursement from the State — ICAC. Attached please find copies of
the expenses submitted by Inv. Killian for his quarterly reporting to ICAC.

Thank you.

P

LWM/asw

Y ‘D!(&ii{é& 48



ICAC Allocation

Frederick County Sheriffs Office
Period Coverad: July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2017

Employee Name Title Employes # Period Coverad

Jason Kilian ICAC Investigator NA Q7H0/2016- 08/06/2016
Jason Killan ICAC investigater NA 08/7/2016- 09/3/2016
Jason Killian ICAC investigator NA 09/4/2016- 10/0H/2016
Jasen Kitlian ICAG Investigator NA 10/22016- 10/29/2016
Jasorn Kiflian ICAC Investigator NA 10/30/2016- 14/26/2016

MAXIMUM REIMS MET

| certify that the information presented hereon is In accordanze with the ICAC Allocation,

Alf payroll costs are in-ine with the orginal 1CAC Aiccation budget and the parsannel presented
have cammitted $00% of their time to ICAC retated achivities and were not reassigned {except
on & temporary and emergency basis) 1o aclivifies not related fo ICAC.

Jason P. Killian

Hours  Rate Per Hour
80 5 2471
80§ 2471
80 % 2471
80 5 24.71
8 $ 2471

Print Name

Signature

Investigator ICAC TFO

Tile

Aviard #
CFDAR
VSP Project #

L

Total

1,976.80
1,876.80
1.876.80
1,878.80
1,876.80

1}
Differential

49

£l
) Raetiree Worker's
Health Group Life  Health Ins  Retirement Comp

3105 — 001

Deferred - hLungTerm -
Comp FICA Disability Total

Fotat Payrall to be Reimbursed

DO0— OAL

@ 5 &

3

Totat
2,197.60
2,197.60
2,197.60
1,977.65

8,570.45

Fayrall
TRH0T
251 P



ICAC Allocation

Frederick County Sheriff's Office
Period Covered:July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016

Vendor Description Invoice Number Date Purchased Amount
Amazon.com Office Supplies 108-4959771-7867406 96/2016 § 183.94
Staples [in store] Office Supplies 1770180200226440 7132016 106.76
Staples [in store] Office Supplies 1111455600420400 716/12016 361.43
Amazon.com Office Supplies 108-3326065-7832213 8/8/2016 24.95
Amazon.com Office Supplies 108-8448076-4295468 8/22/2016 19.99
Amazon.com Office Supplies 108-5804337-2939454 8/8/2016 12.99
Amazon.com Office Supplies 108-6425152-0175435 8/M1/2016 18.99
Vistaprint.com Office Supplies MGGEDK-X3A66-4F1 7120/2016 40.21
83 Tactical Inc. Office Supplies 1220 8/4/2016 70

5 L}@ / D O
Total to be Reimbursed $ 849.26
{ certify that the information presented hereon is in accordance with the 1ICAC Allocation.
All costs are in-line with the original ICAC Allocation budget and will be used for activities
in regards to ICAC.
Jason P. Killian
Print Name
Signature
Investigator ICAC TFO
Title
Award # Purchases
CFDA#

20232017
V8P Project # _ 50 2:50 PM



HYATT

Hyatt Place Birmingham/Hoover
2980 John Hawkins Parlway
Hoover, AL 35244

Phohe: 205-988-8444

Fax: 2065-988-8407

biminghamhoover.place hyatt.com

PLACE™
INVOICE
Payee Jason Killian Room No. 0608
Po Box 27472 , e
Richmond VA 23261 Arrival 09-18-18
United States Departure 09-23-16
Page No. 1of2
Confirmation No. 2609372201 Folic Window 2
Group Name . Folio Na. 51145
Date Description i Charges Credits
09-18-16 Guest Room o 89.00
09-18-16 State Occupancy Tax 3.56
(9-18-16 County Occupancy Tax 6.23
09-18-16 City Occupancy Tax 267
09-19-16 Guest Room 89.00
09-19-16 State Occupancy Tax 3.56
09-18-16 County Occupancy Tax 6.23
09-19-16 .- City Occupancy Tax 267
09-20-16 Guest Room §9.00
09-20-16 State Occupancy Tax 3.56
09-20-16 County Occupancy Tax 6.23
09-20-16 City Occupancy Tax 267
09-21-16 " Guest Room 89.00
09-21-16 State Occupancy Tax . 3.56
09-21-16 County Occupancy Tax 6 Olg Y 6.23
09-21-16 City Occupancy Tax 2N 2.67
09-22-16 Guest Room 88.00
09-22-16 State Ocoupancy Tax 3.56
09-22-18 County Occupancy Tax . 6.23
09-22-16 City Oceupancy Tax T 2.67
09-23-16 Visa 471529X0000X8637 07117, 507.30
Total 507.30 507.30
Guest Signature Balance 0.00

| agree that my liability for this bill is ot waived and { agree
to be held perscnally liabie in the event that the indicated
person, company or assoclation. fails to pay for any part ar
the full amount of these charges.

Hyatt Gold Passport Summary

No Membership to be credited

Join Hyatt Gold Passport today and start
earning points for stays, dining and more,

Visit goldpassport.com

WE HOPE YOU ENJOYED YOUR STAY WITH US!

Thank you for choosing Hyatt Place Birmingham/Hoover. Our goal is.to provide every
guest with an exceptional stay and we are Interested in any comments regarding your

visit. -

Please remit payment to:

Hyatt Place Birmingham/Hoover
2980 John Hawkins Parkway
Hoover, AL 35244

51 :



July 1, 2016

L.W. Millholland, Sheriff
Frederick County Sheriff's Office
1080 Coverstone Drive
Winchester, VA 22602

Dear Sheriff Millholland:

We sincerely appreciate your continued partnership as an affiliate of the Northern
Virginia/District of Columbia Internet Crimes Against Children (NOVA/DC ICAC) Task
Force. Fortunately, we have received 2017 fiscal year funding from the Virginia
Department of Criminal Justice (DCJS) that enables us to further allocate monies to our
task force affiliates who are in good standing. As stated in our Inter-Agency Agreement
dated July 30, 2013:

Should additional funds become available during the agreed upon period,
this agreement may be amended by written correspondence from the
NOVA/DC ICAC Commander to permit the Frederick County Sheriff's
Office to expend the additional funds in accordance with this established
IA.

As such, we are able to allocate additional funds to your agency in the amount of
$40,000.00. It should be noted that this funding is NOT grant-related. These are
NOVA/DC ICAC funds that have been identified to support your ICAC work. Your
allocation may be used towards expenses that include: overtime, equipment, software,
and for training that is specifically and exclusively related to the NOVA/DC ICAC Task
Force's overall mission of combating Internet crimes against children. Please see the
attachment to this letter for examples of in-scope and out of scope expenses. Al
expenditures require prior approval via email to SSA Johnny R. Hall
(johnny.hall@vsp.virginia.gov) or F/Sgt. G. Michael Jenkins, JdE
(mike.jenkins@vsp.virginia.gov) and must be made in accordance with your agency’s
financial procedures and regulations.

In order for reimbursement to be made to your locality, your staff will be asked to
complete a reimbursement invoice, to provide proof of payment for the expense, and
include the email granting approval of the expense. Proof of payment may be copies of
checks, credit card receipts or statements, or accounting ledger reports showing the

52



obligation of funds. Proof of payment may also be copies of payroll records if the
reimbursement request is for salary or overtime. Please send your reimbursement
requests via email with scanned attachments to  Jackie Casey
(jackie.casey@vsp.virginia.gov).

To allow sufficient time for processing, we ask that all reimbursement requests be
received in our office by April 1, 2017 unless the request involves payroll
reimbursement.

Additionally, we have begun the process of distributing Cybertips through Virginia's new
iCritt state wide system. To make this transition as easy as possible we will be holding
multiple iCritt training sessions throughout the state in the near future and we will
require at least one person from your agency to attend one of these sessions. If this
requires travel from your representative, we can assist with any costs associated with
the training.

The NOVA/DC ICAC Task Force continues to make a significant impact across the
region as we work collaboratively to pursue those who choose to prey upon our
children. Your continued partnership is vital to the task force’s overall success and we
hope you find this additional funding beneficial to your efforts to combat child sexual
predators and child pornography.

Note: Please respond to us no later than August 1, 2016 via postal or electronic
mail to verify that you will take receipt of the funds. Should we not receive
verification, the respective funds must be reallocated to another affiliate to permit
timely expenditures.

Again, | thank you for all you do in support of the NOVA/DC ICAC Task Force. Should
you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (804) 674-2767 or First
Sergeant G. Michael Jenkins, Jr. at (804) 674-2109.

Sincerely,

Captain David A. Russillo

Division Commander

Bureau of Criminal Investigation
High Tech Crimes Division

DAR/jbc

Attachment
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Attachment

In-scope or Authorized Expenses (may include, but are not limited to):

Desktop computers (Mac, Windows based, etc.)

Peripherals for computers (keyboards, mouses, monitors, cables, adapters, etc.)
Laptops & cases (Mac, Windows based, etc.)

Tablets & cases (Apple, Android, Windows based, etc.)

Undercover Cell Phones, Digital Recorders

Printers, Digital Scanners, Digital Cameras

Headphones, Screen Protectors, etc

Digital Storage (pocket drives, external storage, thumb drives, SD Cards, etc.)
Software for undercover operations (Camtasia, Wireshark, Commview, Net
limiter, MS Office, Adobe Acrobat Pro, VM Fusion, Parallels, etc.)

Child Interviewing courses & certifications (Child First, NCAC Center, Reid, etc.)
NCMEC related training (Lodging, airfare, meals registrations, etc.)

Costs associated with ICAC conferences and/or training (Lodging, airfare, meals,
registrations)

School Resource Officer training and certifications (Lodging, airfare, meals,
registrations)

ICAC training (NCJTC, NW3C, SEARCH training courses (lodging, meals,
airfare, registrations)

Educational materials (anatomical dolls, Ident-a-kid kits, brochures, logoed key
chains and pencils, coloring books, magnets, stickers, Netsmartz materials, etc.)

Overtime for ICAC investigations
Salary & Fringe off-set for full time ICAC investigators
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Out of Scope or Unauthorized Expenses: The following equipment and software will
be considered non-approved purchase requests due to the full service digital forensic
laboratory dedicated specifically for ICAC affiliate members. Out of scope or
unauthorized expenses will include, but are not limited to:

All computer-based forensic machines (Forensic Recovery of Evidence Device
(FRED) by Digital Intelligence, EDAS FOX Recovery Computer, SOLO Forensic
Box, etc.)

ADF-Triage Examiner software and training courses by ADF Solutions
AccessData software and training courses (Forensic Tool Kit (FTK), BootCamp,
ACE, etc.)

Guidance products software and training courses (EnCase, ENCE, Tableau
Forensic Bridges, Write Blocks, etc.)

CRU-INC products and software (WiebeTech Forensic Bridges, Write Block
Bays, etc.)

SIRCHIE products and training certifications (computer forensics)

SANS Institute courses, software and tools

IACIS training and certification (CFCE, CAWFE, etc.)

CompTIA training and certification (A+, Net+, Security+, etc.)

TEEL Technologies training and certifications (JTAG, BGA Chip-off, etc.)

FLETC training and certifications (SCERS, MFTP, IDEA, etc.)

BlackBag Technologies products and training certifications (Blacklight,
Macquisition, Softblock, CBE, MiCFE, etc.)

Nuix software, tools and intrusion kits

PassMark software products (OS Forensics)
X-Ways Forensic Software

SYS-Tools and Forensic Software

Server Storage (Blade, JBOD, VTrak, Promise, etc.)

Large progressive copy machines
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FY2017 February Budget Transfers Page 1
DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT
2/9/2017 |INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY BALANCE AND ESTIMATE YEAR END 1220(3002| 000( 000 (3,400.00)
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1220|5204/ 000| 000 3,400.00
2/9/2017 |[MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS COVER TRAVEL EXPENSE TO TAKE NEW PC TO DAVID JARRETT 1222(5413| 000| 000 (275.00)
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS 1222(5506| 000( 000 275.00
2/9/2017 |MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATOR ADVERTISING FOR VACANT POSITION 4301/3004| 000/ 001 (83.00)
MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATOR 4301(3007| 000 000! 83.00
2/9/2017 [INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SQL LICENSING NEEDED FOR APPLICATION DEVELOPMENT 1222{3002| 000| 000 (800.00)
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1222(5413| 000( 002 800.00
2/9/2017 |ANIMAL SHELTER SUPPLEMENT LINE ITEM FOR REMAINDER OF FY17 4305/5102| 000/ 000 (2,500.00)
ANIMAL SHELTER 4305|3001 000| 000 2,500.00
2/9/2017 [PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION VSI SOFTWARE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE 7101|5506| 000 000 (424.14)
PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 7101|3005/ 000/ 000 424.14
2/9/2017 |COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO COVER DEFICIT IN OTHER OPERATING 1201(5801| 000( 000 (650.00)
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 1201{5413| 000| 000 650.00
2/9/2017 |[MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS TRAVEL EXPENSES FOR BENNY TYSON & DAVID JARRETT 1222({5401| 000| 000 (300.00)
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS 1222(5506| 000( 000 300.00
2/14/2017 |SOCIAL SERVICES ADVERTISING VACANT POSITIONS 5316|3007 000/ 000 1,500.00
SOCIAL SERVICES 5316(5401| 000 000 (1,500.00)
2/14/2017 |HUMAN RESOURCES CERTIFICATION COURSE 1203/3002| 000| 000 (1,200.00)
HUMAN RESOURCES 1203(5506| 000( 000 1,200.00
2/21/2017 |ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS COPIER LEASE PAYMENT 1301(9001| 000( 000 (281.50)
REGISTRAR 1302|9001 000| 000 281.50
2/21/2017 [COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE REPLACE CONDENSING UNIT AT OLD COURTHOUSE 4304(3002| 000 000! (3,560.00);
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304/8001| 000/ 000 3,560.00
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304|5101 000| 006 (2,000.00)
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304/8001| 000/ 000 2,000.00
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304(3004| 000 006 (2,455.00);
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304/8001| 000/ 000 2,455.00
2/21/2017 |MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS RPG & DB2 SUMMIT CONFERENCE 1222(5401| 000( 000 (3,200.00)
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS 1222(5506| 000| 000 3,200.00
2/21/2017 |COMMISIONER OF THE REVENUE STAFF TRAINING 1209(5204| 000| 000 (2,000.00);
COMMISIONER OF THE REVENUE 1209(5506| 000( 000 2,000.00
REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS 1210/3006/ 000| 000 (2,000.00)
REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS 1210(5506| 000( 000 2,000.00
2/22/2017 |TRANSFER TO DEVELOPMENT PROJECT FUND(27) |RED BUD ROAD REALIGNMENT 9201|5880 000| 077 50,000.00
TRANSFERS/CONTINGENCY 9301(5890| 000( 000/ (50,000.00)
2/24/2017 [COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY EXPERT WITNESS TESTIMONY 2201|5506| 000 006 (2,000.00)
COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY 2201|3002 000/ 000 2,000.00
2/27/2017 |SHERIFF PURCHASE VEHICLES 3102|5413 000/ 008 (27,176.77)
SHERIFF 3102(8005| 000 000 27,176.77
SHERIFF 3102|5413 000/ 007 (7,543.23)
SHERIFF 3102(8005| 000 000 7,543.23
2/27/2017 [INSPECTIONS UNUSED FUNDS INSPECTIONS VEHICLES 3401|8005| 000/ 000 (3,750.00)
TRANSFERS/CONTINGENCY 9301|5899 000/ 000 3,750.00
2/28/2017 |SHERIFF PROMOTION/CAREER DEVELOPMENT 3102|1001/ 000/ 000 1,256.35
SHERIFF 3102{1001| 000 000 (1,256.35)
SHERIFF 31021001/ 000/ 000 1,409.08
SHERIFF 3102{1001| 000 000 (1,409.08)
SHERIFF 3102|1002 000/ 000 1,746.15
SHERIFF 3102{1002| 000 000 (1,746.15)
SHERIFF 3102|1001/ 000/ 000 2,607.11
SHERIFF 3102{1002| 000 000 (2,607.11)
SHERIFF 3102{1001| 000{ 061 6,155.16
SHERIFF 3102{1002| 000 053 (6,155.16)
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505/1001| 000| 067 3,457.00
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505/1007| 000 001 (3,457.00);
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County of Frederick, VA
Report on Unreserved Fund Balance
March 9, 2017

S57

Unreserved Fund Balance, Beginning of Year, July 1, 2016 44,322,798
Prior Year Funding & Carryforward Amounts
C/F Clearbrook Convenience Site (35,000)
C/F capital contingency (2,366,365)
School encumbrances (903,813)
C/F Fire Company Capital (218,002)
Adjust PEG grant reserves 3,523
C/F Rose Hill project (13,163)
C/F Sherando Park master plan (4,112)
C/F Data center refresh lease (108,032)
C/F Abbott grant (514)
C/F 3rd floor carpet (31,203)
C/F School operating (670,619)
C/F Forfeited assets (97,298)
Accrue FY16 auto rental tax 9,526
(4,435,072)
Other Funding / Adjustments
Victim Witness 7,241
COR refund - General Motors (6,308)
COR refund - Walmart (3,812)
COR refund - Andres Godinez Jr. (2,978)
COR refund - Interstate Rescue (9,267)
COR refund - Toyota Lease (3,477)
Airport Capital budget (157,333)
COR refund - Plaza Pet Clinic (3,910)
COR refund - Lake Holiday Countyr Club (3,605)
COR refund - Leda Enterprises (7,379)
COR refund - Virginia 10 RSA (13,203)
COR refund - Food Lion (19,326)
COR refund - Ryder Truck Rental (3,185)
F&R LEMP grant 16,297
Return unspent FY16 VJCCCA funds (29,264)
COR refund - Aqua Virginia (3,029)
COR refund - Brian Omps Towing (4,235)
COR refund - Capital Meats (8,274)
COR refund - Rutherford LLC (2,674)
COR refund - Valley Proteins (36,739)
COR refund - R. Hawkins (3,672)
COR refund - Enterprise FM Trust (3,239)
EDA Incentive - American Woodmark (350,000)
EDA Incentive - Carmeuse (100,000)
EDA Incentive - HP Hood (100,000)
EDA Incentive - prior years corrections 75,000
Animal Shelter - prior years corrections 40,269
EDA Incentive - Shawnee Canning (7,500)
(743,603)
Fund Balance, March 8, 2017 39,144,123



County of Frederick
General Fund
February 28, 2017

ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Petty Cash

Receivables:
Taxes, Commonwealth,Reimb.P/P
Streetlights

Miscellaneous Charges

Due from Fred. Co. San. Auth.

Prepaid Postage

GL controls (est.rev / est. exp)

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Performance Bonds Payable
Taxes Collected in Advance
Deferred Revenue

TOTAL LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Fund Balance

Reserved:

Encumbrance General Fund
Conservation Easement
Peg Grant

Prepaid Items

Advances

Employee Benefits
Courthouse Fees

Historical Markers

Animal Shelter

Proffers

Parks Reserve

E-Summons Funds

VDOT Revenue Sharing
Undesignated Adjusted Fund Balance

TOTAL EQUITY
TOTAL LIAB. & EQUITY

NOTES:

FY17
2/28/17

46,930,457.11
1,655.00

5,372,883.73
1,066.36
18,801.84
734,939.23
3,842.38
(9,853,637.52)

FY16
2/29/16

42,053,492.25
1,555.00

4,042,959.43
1,286.36
19,680.56
734,939.23
3,208.29

(20,628,370.16)

Increase

(Decrease)

4,876,964.86 *A
0.00

1,329,924.30
(220.00)
(878.72)
0.00
634.09
10.774.732.64 (1) Attached

43,209,908.13

26,228,750.96

16,981,157.17

1,068,583.73 438,094.17 630,489.56
204,263.94 321,094.89 (116,830.95) *B
5,393,970.02 4,064,225.35 1,329,744.67 *C
6,666,817.69 4,823,414.41 1,843,403.28
251,821.54 640,932.43 (389,110.89) (2) Attached
4,779.85 4,779.85 0.00
205,675.38 137,071.75 68,603.63
949.63 949.63 0.00
734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00
93,120.82 93,120.82 0.00
312,512.63 269,039.57 43,473.06
17,403.11 17,339.18 63.93
295,261.27 335,530.02 (40,268.75)
3,261,503.96 1,850,419.80 1,411,084.16 (3) Attached
9,810.01 6,932.25 2,877.76
8,268.75 38,816.25 (30,547.50)
436,270.00 436,270.00 0.00

30,910,774.26

16,839,195.77

14,071,578.49 (4) Attached

36,543,090.44

21,405,336.55

15,137,753.89

43,209,908.13

26,228,750.96

16,981,157.17

*A Cash increase includes an increase in revenue, expenditures, and fund balance, and a decrease in transfers(refer
to the comparative statement of revenues, expenditures, transfers and change in fund balance).

*B Prepayment of taxes.

*C Deferred revenue includes taxes receivable, street lights, misc.charges, dog tags, and motor vehicle registration.
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BALANCE SHEET

(1) GL Controls FY17 FY16 Inc/(Decrease)
Est.Revenue 160,307,977 147,654,112 12,653,866
Appropriations (71,824,557) (75,462,203) 3,637,646
Est.Tr.to Other fds (98,588,879) (93,461,211) (5,127,668)
Encumbrances 251,822 640,932 (389,111)
(9,853,638) (20,628,370) 10,774,733
(1) General Fund Purchase Orders 2/28/17
DEPARTMENT Amount
HR 4,061.72 Furniture
County Office Buildings 21,949.20 Tracer System HVAC Controls
4,947.50 Parking Lot Repair County Administration Building
3,440.00 (2)Roof Top Units /Heat Pump Replacements
8,015.00 Condensing Unit for Old Courthouse
Fire and Rescue 32,805.78 Uniforms
11,265.00 (3) Motorola Radios
7,694.01 Hazmat Supplies for RAE System
3,294.64 Bailout Equipment

General Fund Departments
IT
Inspections
Parks

Sheriff

(1,113.11) Credit Pending for Exchanged Desktop
SQL Licensing Needed for Application Development

7,630.90
24,750.00
5,456.92
12,999.99
13,494.00
13,200.00
11,979.99
6,164.50
4,395.26
24,130.00
24,915.00

2016 Nissan Frontier
Program & Staff Shirts
TopDressor

Sherando Water Line Replacement

Athletic Field Lining Paint

Newrider Riding Line Machine

Ammunition

Body Armor

(20) Riot Suits
COPsync 911 Software

3,192.00 (8) Active Shooter Vests
Victim Witness 3,153.24 (2) Dell Surface Pro w Microsoft Surface Docks
Total 251,821.54
Designated
(3)Proffer Information Other
SCHOOLS PARKS FIRE & RESCUE |Projects TOTAL
Balance 2/28/17 953,404.62, 187,458.54 470,228.70| 1,650,412.10]  3,261,503.96,
Designated Other Projects Detail
Administration 256,929.10
Bridges 2,500.00
Historic Preservation 126,000.00 12/11/14 Board Action designated $50,000 for final debt paymen-
Library 134,968.00 on the Huntsberry property.
Rt.50 Trans.Imp. 10,000.00
Rt. 50 Rezoning 25,000.00
Rt. 656 & 657 Imp. 25,000.00
RT.277 162,375.00
Sheriff 57,950.00
Solid Waste 12,000.00
Stop Lights 52,445.00
BPG Properties/Rt.11 Corridor 330,000.00
Blackburn Rezoning 452,745.00
Clearbrook Bus.Ctr.Rezoning 2,500.00

Total
Other Proffers 2/28/17

1,650,412.10

(4) Fund Balance Adjusted

Ending Balance 2/28/17

39,144,124.20

Revenue 2/17

86,309,244.44

Expenditures 2/17

(45,759,189.58)

Transfers 2/17

(48,783,404.80)

2/17 Adjusted Fund Balance

30,910,774.26 |
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County of Frederick

Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance

February 28, 2017

FY17 FY16 YTD
REVENUES: 2/28/17 2/29/16 Actual
Appropriated Actual Actual Variance
General Property Taxes 109,067,433.00 48,808,836.51 44,269,616.34 4,539,220.17 (1)
Other local taxes 34,831,980.00 18,190,165.56 17,483,642.77 706,522.79 (2)
Permits & Privilege fees 1,283,923.00 1,575,495.93 1,545,908.89 29,587.04 (3)
Revenue from use of money
and property 162,976.00 219,265.43 139,925.35 79,340.08 (4)

Charges for Services 2,710,296.00 1,811,077.02 1,686,682.34 124,394.68
Miscellaneous 516,997.49 1,000,049.11 239,166.68 760,882.43 *A
Recovered Costs 1,632,646.00 1,250,533.61 1,168,994.20 81,539.41 (5)
Proffers 1,004,524.33 1,273,400.59 (268,876.26) (5)
Intergovernmental:

Commonwealth 10,046,660.00 12,417,574.88 12,503,706.45 (86,131.57) (6)

Federal 55,065.70 31,722.06 75,950.45 (44,228.39) (7)
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 160,307,977.19 86,309,244.44 80,386,994.06 5,922,250.38
EXPENDITURES:
General Administration 11,111,532.95 7,499,727.17 7,492,992.98 6,734.19
Judicial Administration 2,677,014.22 1,676,481.40 1,489,675.37 186,806.03
Public Safety 34,982,206.34 22,198,617.49 20,706,145.57 1,492,471.92
Public Works 5,262,059.61 3,025,301.47 2,797,744.20 227,557.27
Health and Welfare 8,712,321.00 5,258,052.89 4,927,226.83 330,826.06
Education 78,819.00 59,114.25 42,000.00 17,114.25
Parks, Recreation, Culture 7,144,154.64 4,119,848.64 3,939,258.60 180,590.04
Community Development 2,460,531.94 1,922,046.27 1,436,965.98 485,080.29
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 72,428,639.70 45,759,189.58 42,832,009.53 2,927,180.05 (8)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES ( USES):

Operating transfers from / to 97,984,796.55 48,783,404.80 53,060,231.63 (4,276,826.83) (9)

Excess (deficiency)of revenues & other
sources over expenditures

& other uses (10,105,459.06)  (8,233,349.94)  (15,505,247.10)  (7,271,897.16)

Fund Balance per General Ledger 39,144,124.20 32,344,442.87 6,799,681.33

Fund Balance Adjusted to reflect 30,910,774.26 16,839,195.77 14,071,578.49

Income Statement 2/28/17

*A The Animal Shelter has received $600,000 in donations.
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(1)General Property Taxes FY17 FY16 Increase/Decrease
Real Estate Taxes 25,732,432 23,491,258 2,241,174
Public Services Current Taxes 1,194,760 1,347,709 (152,949)
Personal Property 20,904,507 18,613,009 2,291,498
Penalties and Interest 778,455 642,318 136,137
Credit Card Chgs./Delinq.Advertising (41,376) (27,333) (14,043)
Adm.Fees For Liens&Distress 240,059 202,655 37,403
48,808,837 44,269,616 4,539,220
(2) Other Local Taxes
Local Sales and Use Tax 6,947,985.15 6,606,890.33 341,094.82
Communications Sales Tax 643,000.73 655,459.20 (12,458.47)
Utility Taxes 1,881,027.47 1,770,576.22 110,451.25
Business Licenses 3,855,361.81 4,050,694.89 (195,333.08)
Auto Rental Tax 71,444.10 74,143.67 (2,699.57)
Motor Vehicle Licenses Fees 504,487.26 452,761.54 51,725.72
Recordation Taxes 1,104,413.43 978,096.95 126,316.48
Meals Tax 2,787,212.25 2,592,286.76 194,925.49
Lodging Tax 374,418.66 283,112.20 91,306.46
Street Lights 16,704.70 15,450.20 1,254.50
Star Fort Fees 4,110.00 4,170.81 (60.81)
Total 18,190,165.56 17,483,642.77 706,522.79
(3)Permits&Privileges
Dog Licenses 31,424.00 21,263.00 10,161.00
Land Use Application Fees 3,792.00 9,600.00 (5,808.00)
Transfer Fees 2,250.67 2,095.20 155.47
Development Review Fees 267,947.92 397,803.59 (129,855.67)
Building Permits 1,007,633.40 824,779.29 182,854.11
2% State Fees 13,733.54 7,428.29 6,305.25
Electrical Permits 66,358.00 73,030.00 (6,672.00)
Plumbing Permits 15,526.40 12,985.80 2,540.60
Mechanical Permits 57,553.00 88,346.00 (30,793.00)
Sign Permits 3,875.00 3,376.72 498.28
Explosive Storage Permits 1,000.00 1,100.00 (100.00)
Commercial Burning Permits 225.00 75.00 150.00
Blasting Permits 165.00 330.00 (165.00)
Land Disturbance Permits 103,462.00 102,246.00 1,216.00
Residential Pump and Haul Fee 50.00 - 50.00
Septic Haulers Permit 300.00 300.00 -
Sewage Installation License - 1,150.00 (1,150.00)
Transfer Development Rights 200.00 - 200.00
Total 1,575,495.93 1,545,908.89 29,587.04
(4) Revenue from use of
Money 193,195.55 111,834.51 81,361.04
Property 26,069.88 28,090.84 (2,020.96)
Total 219,265.43 139,925.35 79,340.08
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(5) Recovered Costs FY17 FY16 Increase/Decrease
2/28/2017 2/29/2016
Recovered Costs Treasurer's Office 33,861.00 44,626.00 (10,765.00)
Worker's Comp 750.00 800.00 (50.00)
Purchasing Card Rebate 161,675.29 124,206.59 37,468.70
Recovered Costs-IT/GIS 20,000.00 20,313.98 (313.98)
Fire & Rescue Fee Recovery 291,885.41 362,043.85 (70,158.44)
Recovered Cost Fire Companies 120,674.40 38,672.90 82,001.50
Reimbursement Circuit Court 6,583.41 8,615.67 (2,032.26)
Reimb.Public Works/Planning Clean Up 2,590.00 2,496.25 93.75
Clarke County Container Fees 45,261.90 42,236.25 3,025.65
City of Winchester Container Fees 37,643.25 33,177.14 4,466.11
Refuse Disposal Fees 72,816.79 55,008.46 17,808.33
Recycling Revenue 47,700.22 46,763.94 936.28
Sheriff Restitution 160.00 - 160.00
Fire & Rescue Merchandise(Resale) - 1,050.00 (1,050.00)
Container Fees Bowman Library 1,240.84 1,021.16 219.68
Litter-Thon/Keep VA Beautiful Grant 750.00 500.00 250.00
Restitution Victim Witness 6,597.19 4,775.00 1,822.19
Reimb.of Expenses Gen.District Court 22,916.45 16,555.84 6,360.61
Reimb.Task Force 37,489.14 51,245.26 (13,756.12)
Reimb. Elections 5,460.29 - 5,460.29
Sign Deposits- Planning - 50.00 (50.00)
Westminster Canterbury Lieu of Taxes 13,967.40 12,456.00 1,511.40
Grounds Maintenance Frederick Co.Schools 225,039.65 225,070.61 (30.96)
Comcast PEG Grant 62,810.50 53,839.80 8,970.70
Fire School Programs 17,475.00 14,244.25 3,230.75
Clerks Reimbursement to County 6,741.51 7,687.66 (946.15)
Sheriff Reimbursement 8,443.97 1,537.59 6,906.38
Subtotal Recovered Costs 1,250,533.61 1,168,994.20 81,539.41

Proffer-Other - 483,090.46 (483,090.46)
Proffer Lynnehaven 54,052.96 20,269.86 33,783.10
Proffer Redbud Run 90,356.00 38,724.00 51,632.00
Proffer Canter Estates 57,231.58 57,231.58 -
Proffer Village at Harvest Ridge 13,851.00 12,312.00 1,539.00
Proffer Southern Hills 44,190.00 19,640.00 24,550.00
Proffer Snowden Bridge 464,066.79 390,882.69 73,184.10
Proffer Meadows Edge Racey Tract 241,728.00 201,440.00 40,288.00
Proffer Cedar Meadows 39,048.00 48,810.00 (9,762.00)
Proffer Westbury Commons - 1,000.00 (1,000.00)

Subtotal Proffers

1,004,524.33

1,273,400.59

(268,876.26)

Grand Total

2,255,057.94

2,442,394.79

(187,336.85)

*1 Transportation Costs for Blackburn Commerce Ctr.& Clearbrook Business Ctr.
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(6) Commonwealth Revenue 2/28/2017 2/29/2016
FY17 FY16 Increase/Decrease

Motor Vehicle Carriers Tax 26,854.52 37,721.45 (10,866.93)
Mobile Home Titling Tax 104,845.41 98,521.12 6,324.29
Recordation Taxes 299,794.03 284,889.59 14,904.44
P/P State Reimbursement 6,526,528.18 6,526,528.26 (0.08)
Shared Expenses Comm.Atty. 314,636.11 291,053.90 23,582.21
Shared Expenses Sheriff 1,396,527.42 1,434,286.59 (37,759.17)
Shared Expenses Comm.of Rev. 125,425.77 126,508.25 (1,082.48)
Shared Expenses Treasurer 95,174.70 95,822.18 (647.48)
Shared Expenses Clerk 281,145.43 253,186.96 27,958.47
Public Assistance Grants 2,649,109.46 2,781,082.23 (131,972.77)
Litter Control Grants 15,152.00 15,687.00 (535.00)
Emergency Services Fire Program 219,662.00 214,535.00 5,127.00
DMV Grant Funding 13,450.55 8,880.11 4,570.44
State Grant Emergency Services - 30,754.29 (30,754.29)
Sheriff State Grants 17,381.86 20,000.00 (2,618.14)
JIC Grant Juvenile Justice 96,269.00 96,269.00 -
Rent/Lease Payments 178,946.48 113,715.96 65,230.52
Spay/Neuter Assistance - State 2,235.75 2,318.10 (82.35)
Wireless 911 Grant 40,968.59 39,533.81 1,434.78
State Forfeited Asset Funds 13,177.82 30,270.65 (17,092.83)
F&R OEMS Reimbursement 289.80 2,142.00 (1,852.20)

Total 12,417,574.88 12,503,706.45 (86,131.57)

*Timing of receipt of 2/17 revenue in following month.

63



County of Frederick
General Fund

February 28, 2017

(7) Federal Revenue FY17 FY1e6 Increase/Decrease
Federal Forfeited Assets - 11,538.45 (11,538.45)
Housing lllegal Aliens-Federal 9,803.00 12,581.00 (2,778.00)
Federal Funds Sheriff 15,444.06 38,983.00 (23,538.94)
Emergency Services Grant 6,475.00 12,848.00 (6,373.00)
Total 31,722.06 75,950.45 (44,228.39)

(8) Expenditures

Expenditures increased $2,927,180.05. Public Safety increased $1,492,471.92 and reflects an increase
of the local contribution to the Jail of $147,460.50. Additionally, the year to date salaries and fringe
benefits for the Sheriff and Fire and Rescue increased $1,246,390.75 impacted by staff turnover,
position reclassifications, and the addition of seven deputy and sixteen firefighter positions. Community
Development reflects the $479,797 increase in transfers to the Economic Development Authority for
EDA incentives. The Transfers decreased $4,276,826.83. See chart below:

(9) Transfers Decreased $4,276,826.83

Transfer to School Operating 39,093,518.88 36,743,038.31 2,350,480.57 |*1
Transfer to Debt Service Schools 7,986,237.50 7,313,075.50 673,162.00 |*2
Transfer to School Construction 0.00 3,200,000.00 (3,200,000.00)
Transfer to Debt Service County 1,679,466.80 1,431,080.22 248,386.58 |*3
Transfer to School Operating Capital 0.00 4,314,746.72 (4,314,746.72)
Transfer to Development Fund Project 50,000.00 - 50,000.00
Operational Transfers -25,818.38 58,290.88 (84,109.26)|*4
Total 48,783,404.80 53,060,231.63 (4,276,826.83)

*1 Increase in FY17 School Operating Fund Transfer

*2 Increase in FY17 School Debt Service Transfer

*3 Payments include the Bowman Library, Roundhill, Millwood Station, Public Safety Building,
the Animal Shelter, and The City of Winchester for Courtroom,Roof, and HVAC Projects.

*4 Timing of insurance charge outs.

64



County of Frederick
FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
February 28, 2017

ASSETS FY2017 FY2016 Increase
2/28/17 2/29/16 (Decrease)

Cash 7,511,310.49 6,588,986.27 922,324.22 *1

GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (808,205.92) (764,761.03) (43,444.89)
TOTAL ASSETS 6.703,104.57 5,824,225.24 878.879.33
LIABILITIES

Accrued Operating Reserve Costs 2,395,005.00 2,258,904.00 136,101.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,395,005.00 2,258,904.00 136,101.00
EQUITY

Fund Balance

Reserved

Encumbrances 73,398.50 13,391.31 60,007.19

Undesignated

Fund Balance

4,234,701.07

3.551,929.93

682.771.14 *2

TOTAL EQUITY 4,308,099.57 3.565,321.24 742.778.33
TOTAL LIABILITY & EQUITY 6.703,104.57 5.824,225.24 878.879.33

NOTES:
*1 Cash increased $922,324.22. Refer to the following page for comparative statement of revenues

expenditures and changes in fund balance.
*2 Fund balance increased $682,771.14. The beginning balance was $3,860,407.45 and includes adjustin

entries, budget controls for FY17($746,029), the first bond payment for the security system upgrade($105,475.42),
and the year to date revenue less expenditures of $1,225,798.04.

Current Unrecorded Accounts Receivable- FY2017

Prisoner Billing: 23,813.90
Compensation Board Reimbursement 2/17 $454,030.07
Total 477,843.97
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance

2/28/2017

FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER

REVENUES:

Credit Card Probation
Interest

Supervision Fees

Drug Testing Fees

Work Release Fees

Federal Bureau Of Prisons
Local Contributions
Miscellaneous

Phone Commissions

Food & Staff Reimbursement
Elec.Monitoring Part.Fees
Share of Jail Cost Commonwealth
Medical & Health Reimb.
Shared Expenses CFW Jail
State Grants

Local Offender Probation
Bond Proceeds

Transfer From General Fund
TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Excess(Deficiency)of revenues over
expenditures

FUND BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER

Fund Balance Adjusted To Reflect
Income Statement 2/28/17

FY2017 FY2016

2/28/17 2/29/16 YTD Actual

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance
- 90.29 111.17 (20.88)
14,740.00 5,938.38 8,801.62
38,896.00 19,334.62 24,771.00 (5,436.38)
1,000.00 200.00 - 200.00
414,868.00 205,152.23 212,572.13 (7,419.90)
0.00 1,263.28 1,147.52 115.76
6,988,314.00 5,241,235.50 4,871,329.50 369,906.00
6,500.00 21,972.71 4,742.81 17,229.90
420,000.00 173,511.88 184,141.40 (10,629.52)
112,000.00 40,138.26 41,398.71 (1,260.45)
85,000.00 58,657.55 66,647.18 (7,989.63)
1,250,000.00 703,598.61 747,470.60 (43,871.99)
75,000.00 49,898.85 49,516.58 382.27
5,200,000.00 3,149,371.56 3,133,557.31 15,814.25
276,233.00 136,060.00 144,570.00 (8,510.00)
247,636.00 139,079.00 138,164.00 915.00
0.00 2,197.44 77,024.08 (74,826.64)
5,299,912.00 3,974,934.00 3,827,473.50 147,460.50
20,415,359.00 13,931,435.78 13,530,575.87 400,859.91
21,296,963.42 12,705,637.74 12,463,070.48 242 ,567.26
1,225,798.04 1,067,505.39 158,292.65
3,008,903.03 2,484,424.54 524,478.49
4,234,701.07 3,551,929.93 682,771.14
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County of Frederick
Fund 12 Landfill
February 28, 2017

FY2017 FY2016 Increase

ASSETS 2/28/17 2/29/16 (Decrease)
Cash 34,731,507.18 33,435,477.26 1,296,029.92
Receivables:
Accounts Receivable
Fees 502,050.47 566,596.92 (64,546.45) *1
Accounts Receivable Other 1,452.66 0.00 1,452.66
Allow.Uncollectible Fees (84,000.00) (84,000.00) 0.00
Fixed Assets 45,498,224 .85 44,899,611.07 598,613.78
Accumulated Depreciation (27,824,334.18)  (26,818,616.30) (1,005,717.88)

GL controls(est.rev/est.exp)

(1,715,790.56)

(731.470.00)

(984,320.56)

TOTAL ASSETS 51,109,110.42 51,267,598.95 (158,488.53)
LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable - -
Accrued VAC.Pay and Comp TimePay 183,021.61 191,362.47 (8,340.86)
Accrued Remediation Costs 12,516,507.64 12,233,415.93 283,091.71 *2
Retainage Payable 26,133.20 0.00 26,133.20
Deferred Revenue Misc.Charges 1,452.66 0.00 1,452.66
TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,727,115.11 12,424,778.40 302,336.71
EQUITY
Fund Balance
Reserved:
Encumbrances 774,413.84 0.00 774,413.84 *3
Land Acquisition 1,048,000.00 1,048,000.00 0.00
New Development Costs 3,812,000.00 3,812,000.00 0.00
Environmental Project Costs 1,948,442.00 1,948,442.00 0.00
Equipment 3,050,000.00 3,050,000.00 0.00
Undesignated

Fund Balance

27,749.139.27

28,984,378.55

(1,235,239.28) *4

TOTAL EQUITY 38,381,995.11 38,842,820.55 (460,825.44)
TOTAL LIABILITY AND EQUITY 51,109,110.22 51,267,598.95 (158,488.73)

NOTES:

*1 Landfill fees decreased $64,546.45. Landfill fees 2/17 were $462,142.28 compared $441,083.96

at 2/16 for an increase of $21,058.32. Delinquent fees for 2/17 were $36,060.99 compared to $121,597.71

at 2/16 for a decrease of $85,536.72.

*2 Remediation increased $283,091.71 and includes $252,368.00 for post closure and $30,723.71 interest.

*3 The encumbrance balance at 2/28/17 was $774,413.84 and includes $122,539.84 for CDD Landfill partial closure of
Area 1, Phase 1, and $651,874 for a Cat 826K compactor.

*4 Fund balance decreased $1,235,239.28. The beginning balance was $27,678,717.24 and includes adjusting entries
budget controls for FY17($645,965), carry forward funds of ($15,000) for chiller repair on the landfill gas treatment skid,
($200,000) carry forward funds for the partial closure of Area 1, CDD landfill, and $931,387.03 year to date revenue
less expenditures.

Note that FY 16 budget controls ($75,138.00) compared to FY17($645,965) for a difference of $570,827.00

reduction in fund balance.
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenue,Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance

February 28, 2017

FUND 12 LANDFILL FY17 FY16 YTD
REVENUES 2/28/17 2/29/16 Actual
Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Credit Card Charges 0.00 2,206.12 2,246.81 (40.69)
Interest on Bank Deposits 60,000.00 60,367.29 37,719.65 22,647.64
Salvage and Surplus 0.00 71,917.50 48,688.00 23,229.50
Sanitary Landfill Fees 5,516,450.00 3,5682,167.78 3,425,095.73 157,072.05
Charges to County 0.00 331,103.61 254,051.18 77,052.43
Charges to Winchester 0.00 130,296.66 73,282.20 57,014.46
Tire Recycling 120,000.00 92,044.18 60,250.24 31,793.94
Reg.Recycling Electronics 66,000.00 35,693.00 28,635.00 7,058.00
Greenhouse Gas Credit Sales 10,000.00 0.00 21,275.00 (21,275.00)
Miscellaneous 63,049.96 3,315.96 234.00 3,081.96
Wheel Recycling 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Renewable Energy Credits 116,262.00 137,893.96 92,430.42 45,463.54
Landfill Gas To Electricity 370,758.00 237,876.38 231,002.06 6,874.32
Waste Oil Recycling 0.00 1,920.53 (1,920.53)
TOTAL REVENUES 6,392,519.96 4,684,882.44 4,276,830.82 408,051.62
Operating Expenditures 5,538,485.06 2,172,861.25 2,167,160.01 5,701.24
Capital Expenditures 3,344,239.30 1,580,634.16 780,925.98 799,708.18
TOTAL Expenditures 8,882,724.36 3,753,495.41 2,948,085.99 805,409.42
Excess(defiency)of revenue over

expenditures 931,387.03 1,328,744.83 (397,357.80)

Fund Balance Per General Ledger

FUND BALANCE ADJUSTED

26,817,752.24

27,655,633.72

(837,881.48)
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